
BEHIND SPREADER
MODEL:TC2034B



- 1 -

MODEL:TC2034B

This is the original instruction, please read all manual instructions carefully
before operating. VEVOR reserves a clear interpretation of our user
manual. The appearance of the product shall be subject to the product you
received. Please forgive us that we won't inform you again if there are any
technology or software updates on our product.

BEHIND SPREADER



- 2 -

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING:
Read this material before using this product. Failure to do so can
result in serious injury.

Assembly precautions
1. Assemble only according to these instructions. Improper assembly can

create hazards.
2. Wear ANSI-approved safety goggles and heavy-duty work gloves

during assembly.
3. Keep the assembly area clean and well-lit.
4. Keep bystanders out of the area during assembly.
5. Do not assemble if tired or when under the influence of alcohol, drugs

or medication.
6. The product capabilities apply to properly and completely assembled

products only.
7. Assemble on a flat, level, hard and smooth surface capable of safely

supporting the Behind Spreader.
8. For additional information regarding the parts listed in the following

pages, please refer to the Assembly Diagram of this manual. Unwrap
and separate all parts in a clean work area.

Use precautions
1. DO NOT SIT OR STAND ON THIS ITEM.
2. This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with or near this

item.
3. Do not exceed specified weight capacities.
4. Use as intended only.
5. Inspect before every use; do not use if parts are loose or damaged.

SAVE THIS MANUAL



- 3 -

PARTS LIST

A

Hopper x1

B

Bracket x1

C

Square tube x1

D

Wheel x2

E

Support frame x1

F

Gearbox x1

G

Axis x1

H

Gear position adjuster x1



- 4 -

I

Gear position adjuster connecting
rod x1

J

Blocking plate x1

K

Screen mesh x1

L

Transparent cover x1

M

Handle x1

a
Screw M6*40 x6

b
Screw M6*50 x1

c
Sleeve x2

d
Large washer x5

e

Pin ×2

f

Rotating head x1

g

Positioning part x2

h

Screw M3*30 x1

i

Screw M6*16 x2

j

Screw M6*40 x4



- 5 -



- 6 -

ASSEMBLY STEP

A x1 B x1 J x1

j x4

1.Arrange the hopper (A), bracket
(B), and blocking plate (J) as
shown in the diagram.
2.Use M6×40 screws (j x4) to
connect them together through the
corresponding mounting holes on
the hopper, bracket, and blocking
plate, and then tighten the screws.



- 7 -

E x1 a x2

1. Obtain the support frame (E) and find the installation position that matches the
bracket (B).
2. Use screws (a x2) of M6×40. Pass them through the corresponding holes on the
support frame and the already - installed components, and then tighten the
screws.



- 8 -

g x2 F x1 G x1

h x1

1. Determine the orientation of the axle(G) according to the marked hole positions
in the above picture. Then, pass the axle(G) through the bracket(B) in the direction
of the arrow. Next, install the positioning part(g) and the gearbox(F), and then
install another positioning part(g) and the bracket(B) onto the axle.
2. Secure the axle(G) and the gearbox(F) with an M3×30 screw(h) as shown in the
detailed drawing.

Drill holes in the axle (G).

2

BB

g



- 9 -

D x2 B x1 c x2

d x5 e x1

1. Insert the large washer (d), sleeve (c), large washer (d), wheel (D), and large
washer (d) on the left side onto the axle (G) in sequence. Then, insert the Pin (e)
into the small hole at the outermost end of the axle (G) and bend it for fixation.
2. Insert the large washer (d), sleeve (c), large washer (d), and wheel (D) on the
right side onto the axle (G) in sequence.
3. Pass the screw (b) through the wheel (D) and the axle (G) and lock it for
fixation.

4. Tighten the screw on the positioning part (g x2). Note that the function of the
positioning part (g x2) is to prevent the legs of the bracket (B) from moving inward.

1

2

3

4



- 10 -

e x1 f x1

First, insert the Rotating head (f) into the shaft at the center of the hopper (A), and
then fix it with a pin (e).



- 11 -

C x1 a x2

1. Insert the square tube (C) into the bracket (B).
2.Use M6×40 screws (a x2) to connect them through the corresponding mounting
holes, and then tighten the screws.
Pay attention to the insertion direction of the square tube (C).



- 12 -

M x1 H x1 I x1

ax2 i x2

1. Insert the handle (M) into the square tube (C), and install the gear position
adjuster (H) on the side. Fix them with 2 M6×40 screws (a).
2. Install the lower part of the gear position adjuster (H) on the square tube (C),
and fix it with M6×16 screws (i x2).
3. Connect the upper part of the gear position adjuster connecting rod (I) to the
gear position adjuster (H), and the lower part to the hopper (A).
4. Adjust the handle of the gear position adjuster (H) for testing, and check
whether the material leakage port opens and closes with the adjustment of the
adjuster.

1

2

3

3



- 13 -

K x1 L x1

Install the screen mesh (K) and the transparent cover (L) to their respective
positions on the spreader. The screen mesh is used to filter the materials. If there
are any materials larger than the mesh of the screen, please remove them. The
size of the material leakage hole is limited, and only materials smaller than this
hole are allowed to be spread.



- 14 -

HOW TO USE THE SPREADER TROLLEY
TO OPEN- Push the Control Level forward until it stops against button.
TO CLOSE- Pull the control Lever fully back toward Operator.
Follow the instructions provided by the manufacturer of the spreading
material.

NOTE: Make sure that the spreading material is evenly distributed. The
spreading material must be dry.

1. Before feeding in the spreading material, set the dispensing lever to the
OFF position (dispensing flap closed).
2. Fill the spreader trolley hopper.
3. To adjust the volume of spread, set the dispensing lever to the desired
position.
4. In order to spread or scatter the material, drive the spreader trolley at an
even speed (the higher the speed, the greater the scattering distance).
5. Close the dispensing flap as soon as you stop the spreader trolley
(dispensing lever in OFF position).

OpenClose



- 15 -

USING YOUR SPREADER

1. Determine approximate square footage of area to be covered and estimate
amount of material required.
2. Before filling the hopper, make sure the flow control arm is in the off position
and the closure plate is shut.
3. Break up any lumpy fertilizer as you fill the hopper.
4. Set the adjustable stop with the flow control arm still in the off position. Refer to
the application chart on this page and to the instructions on the fertilizer bag to
select the proper flow rate setting.
5. The application chart is calculated for light to heavy application at a vehicle
speed of 3 mph, or 100 ft. in 23 seconds. A variation in speed will require an
adjustment of the flow rate to maintain the same coverage. The faster you drive,
the wider the broadcast width.
6. Make sure the drive pin is in stalled in the axle before starting the spreader.
7. Always start the spreader in motion before opening closure plate.
8. Always shut the closure plate before turning or stopping the spreader.
9. If fertilizer is accidentally deposited too heavily in a small area, soak the area
thoroughly with a garden hose or sprinkler to prevent burning of the lawn.
10. To insure uniform coverage, make each pass so that the broadcast pattern
slightly overlaps the pattern from the previous pass as shown in figure below. The
approximate broadcast widths for different materials are shown in the application
chart on this page.
11. When broadcasting weed control fertilizers, make sure the broadcast pattern
does not hit evergreen trees, flowers or shrubs.

javascript:;
javascript:;


- 16 -

PRODUCT SPREADER SETTINGS

CAUTION
These are approximate settings and are intended as a guide only.
Variations in materials, walking speed, terrain, weather conditions, age and
condition of spreader, etc. can affect setting. If unsure, start at a lower
setting and increase if necessary. Always calibrate your spreader before
using.

javascript:;
javascript:;


- 17 -



- 18 -

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

Maintenance
- After each use clean material out of hopper.
- Rinse/dry inside and outside of the spreader after each use.
- Before operating make sure the tires have the RECOMMENDED TIRE
PRESSURE 25 PSI.
- Periodically check all fasteners for tightness.
- Annually clean and lightly lubricate parts.
- Use a glossy enamel spray paint to touch up scratched or worn painted metal
surfaces.
- Never exceed load capacity rating, it will damage the spreader.

Important
The warnings, cautions, and instructions outlined in this instruction manual cannot
cover all possible conditions or situations that may occur. It must be understood by
the operator that common sense and caution are factors which cannot be built into
this product and must be supplied by the operator.

Storage
- Never allow material to remain in the hopper for extended periods of time.
- Before storing make sure the spreader is clean and dry for years of trouble free
service.
- Store indoors or protected area during severe weather and winter months.

PRODUCT PARAMETER

Model TC2034B
Safe Loading Weight 100lbs (45.2kg)
Colour Black
Spreading width 0-3m/0-9.8ft

javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;


- 19 -

ASSEMBLY PROBLEMS

(I) Missing or Damaged Parts
Problem Description: After opening the parts packaging, it is found that the
quantity of some parts is insufficient or there are obvious damages.

Solution: Immediately conduct a careful check against the parts list to confirm the
missing or damaged parts. Contact the VEVOR customer service, provide the
product model TC2029A and relevant part information, and apply for the
replacement or reissue of the parts. During the waiting period for the new parts, do
not attempt to assemble with incomplete or damaged parts to avoid affecting the
product performance and safety.

(II) Assembly Difficulties
Problem Description: When operating according to the assembly steps in the
instruction manual, situations such as difficult alignment of parts and inability to
screw in screws smoothly occur.

Solution: Check again whether the installation direction of the parts is correct,
refer to the illustrations in the instruction manual, and ensure that each part is
installed in the correct position. For the situation where it is difficult to screw in the
screws, check whether there are foreign objects blocking the threads. A brush can
be used to clean the threads. If the threads are damaged, contact the customer
service in a timely manner to replace the corresponding parts. If it is difficult to
align due to part size deviation, do not force the assembly, but communicate with
the customer service to obtain further guidance or replacement of parts. We will
prepare installation videos. Please contact VEVOR customer service if you need
them.

javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;


- 20 -

USAGE PROBLEMS

(I) Uneven Spreading
Problem Description: When using the spreader, the materials are unevenly
distributed on the ground, with some areas having more and some areas having
less.
Solution: Check whether there is any caking phenomenon of the materials in the
hopper. If so, the caked materials need to be broken up before use. Confirm
whether the walking speed of the spreader is uniform. Try to keep a uniform
speed, as changes in speed may affect the spreading effect. Check whether the
setting of the flow control arm of the spreader is appropriate. According to the type
of materials and the usage scenario, refer to the recommended values in the
spreading setting precautions of the product, and readjust the position of the flow
control arm.

(II) Spreading Width Does Not Meet Expectations
Problem Description: The actual spreading width does not conform to the range
specified in the instruction manual, being either too wide or too narrow.

Solution: Check the driving speed of the spreader. The faster the speed, the wider
the spreading width. Adjust the driving speed to an appropriate range as needed.
Confirm whether the setting of the flow control arm is correct. An inappropriate flow
setting may indirectly affect the spreading width. Readjust it according to the
correct setting method. If the components of the spreader are loose or damaged, it
may affect the spreading width. Carefully check each component of the spreader.
Tighten any loose parts in a timely manner, and contact the customer service to
replace any damaged parts.

javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;
javascript:;


- 21 -

(III) The Spreader is Jammed or Cannot Be Pushed
Problem Description: During the use process, the spreader is jammed, difficult to
push, or even cannot be pushed normally.

Solution: Check whether the tire pressure reaches the recommended value of 25
PSI. Insufficient air pressure will increase the pushing resistance. Inflate it to the
standard air pressure in a timely manner. Check whether there are foreign objects
wrapped around the wheels. If so, clean up the sundries wrapped around the
wheels. Check whether there is material accumulation inside the spreader that is
blocking the components. Clean up the accumulated materials in the hopper and
other components. If the problem still exists, it may be a mechanical component
failure, such as a damaged bearing, etc. Contact a professional maintenance
personnel or VEVOR customer service for maintenance.

Manufacturer: Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi
Address: Shuangchenglu 803nong11hao1602A-1609shi, baoshanqu,
shanghai 200000 CN.
Imported to AUS: SIHAO PTY LTD. 1 ROKEVA STREETEASTWOOD
NSW 2122 Australia
Imported to USA: Sanven Technology Ltd. Suite 250, 9166 Anaheim
Place, Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91730

REPUK
YH CONSULTING LIMITED. C/O YH Consulting
Limited Office 147, Centurion House, London
Road, Staines-upon-Thames, Surrey, TW18 4AX

REPEC
E-CrossStu GmbH
Mainzer Landstr.69,
60329 Frankfurt am Main.







ZA  
MODEL:TC2034B

ROZPRZESTRZENIACZEM

 



ZA  

To  jest  oryginalna  instrukcja,  przed  użyciem  należy  uważnie  przeczytać  wszystkie  
instrukcje.  VEVOR  zastrzega  sobie  jasną  interpretację  naszej  instrukcji  obsługi.  
Wygląd  produktu  będzie  zależał  od  produktu,  który  otrzymałeś.  Prosimy  o  
wybaczenie,  że  nie  poinformujemy  Cię  ponownie,  jeśli  w  naszym  produkcie  pojawią  
się  jakiekolwiek  aktualizacje  technologiczne  lub  oprogramowania.

MODEL:TC2034B

ROZPRZESTRZENIACZEM

-  1  -

 



Środki  ostrożności  podczas  montażu

1.  Montaż  należy  wykonywać  wyłącznie  zgodnie  z  niniejszą  instrukcją.  Nieprawidłowy  montaż  

tylko  produkty.

7.  Montaż  należy  wykonać  na  płaskiej,  równej,  twardej  i  gładkiej  powierzchni,  która  będzie  

przedmiot.

bezpieczna.

może

lub  leków.

6.  Możliwości  produktu  dotyczą  prawidłowego  i  kompletnego  montażu.

OSTRZEŻENIE:

Przeczytaj  ten  materiał  przed  użyciem  tego  produktu.  Nieprzestrzeganie  tego  może

spowodować  poważne  

Stosuj  środki  ostrożności

1.  NIE  SIADAJ  ANI  NIE  STAWAJ  NA  TYM  PRZEDMIOCIE.

2.  Ten  produkt  nie  jest  zabawką.  Nie  pozwalaj  dzieciom  bawić  się  nim  ani  przebywać  w  jego  pobliżu.

obrażenia.

strony,  zapoznaj  się  ze  schematem  montażu  w  tym  podręczniku.  Rozpakuj

i  oddziel  wszystkie  części  w  czystym  miejscu  pracy.

w  trakcie  montażu.

3.  Utrzymuj  miejsce  zgromadzenia  w  czystości  i  zapewnij  dobre  oświetlenie.

4.  Podczas  montażu  nie  dopuszczaj  osób  postronnych  na  teren  montażu.

5.  Nie  wchodź  na  zebranie,  jeśli  jesteś  zmęczony  lub  znajdujesz  się  pod  wpływem  alkoholu,  narkotyków  lub  

ZAPISZ  TĘ  INSTRUKCJĘ

narkotyków.

wspieranie  Behind  Spreader.

8.  Aby  uzyskać  dodatkowe  informacje  dotyczące  części  wymienionych  poniżej,

INSTRUKCJE  

stwarzać  zagrożenia.

2.  Noś  okulary  ochronne  zatwierdzone  przez  ANSI  i  wytrzymałe  rękawice  

3.  Nie  przekraczać  określonego  limitu  obciążenia.

4.  Używać  wyłącznie  zgodnie  z  przeznaczeniem.

5.  Przed  każdym  użyciem  należy  przeprowadzić  kontrolę.  Nie  należy  używać  produktu,  jeśli  jakieś  części  są  luźne  lub  uszkodzone.

robocze.

BEZPIECZEŃSTWA

-  2  -

 



Rama  nośna  x1 Skrzynia  biegów  x1

Oś  x1

Rura  kwadratowa  

Regulator  położenia  przekładni  x1

x1

Lejek  Uchwyt  

Koło  x2

x1x1

-  3  -

mi

G

F

C D

BA

LISTA  

H

CZĘŚCI

 



Śruba  M6*40  Śruba  M6*50  x1x6

pręt  Płytka  blokująca  

Głowica  obrotowa  x1

x1x1

Przypnij  ×2

Łączenie  regulatora  położenia  

Śruba  M6*40  x4

przekładni

Uchwyt  

Śruba  M6*16  x2

x1

Przezroczysta  osłona  

Rękaw  x2

x1

Duża  pralka  x5

Siatka  ekranowa  

Śruba  M3*30  x1

x1

Część  pozycjonująca  x2

H

K

B

G

D

mi

J

J

F

I

I

M

A

C

L

-  4  -

 



-  5  -

 



Z  x11  B1  

j  x4

x1x

KROK  

1.  Przygotuj  zasobnik  (A),  wspornik

(B)  i  płytkę  blokującą  (J)  jako

pokazano  na  schemacie.

2.  Użyj  śrub  M6×40  (j  x4),  aby

połącz  je  ze  sobą  za  pomocą

odpowiednie  otwory  montażowe  na

lej,  wspornik  i  blokada

płytkę,  a  następnie  dokręć  śruby.

MONTAŻU

-  6  -



x2E  

1.  Zdobądź  ramę  nośną  (E)  i  znajdź  pozycję  instalacji  odpowiadającą
wspornik  (B).

2.  Użyj  śrub  (x2)  M6×40.  Przełóż  je  przez  odpowiednie  otwory  w
ramę  nośną  i  już  zamontowane  komponenty,  a  następnie  
śruby.

dokręć

x1

-  7  -

 



B

P  

2

B

G

x12  x  G  x1x2

wys.  

Wywierć  otwory  w  osi  

1.  Określ  orientację  osi  (G)  zgodnie  z  zaznaczonymi  pozycjami  otworów  na  powyższym  

rysunku.  Następnie  przełóż  oś  (G)  przez  wspornik  (B)  w  kierunku  strzałki.  Następnie  

zainstaluj  część  pozycjonującą  (g)  i  skrzynię  biegów  (F),  a  następnie  zainstaluj  inną  

część  pozycjonującą  (g)  i  wspornik  (B)  na  osi.

2.  Zabezpiecz  oś  (G)  i  skrzynię  biegów  (F)  za  pomocą  śruby  M3×30  (h),  jak  pokazano  na  

szczegółowym  rysunku.

(G).

x1

-  8  -

 



1

2

3

4

i  

-  9  -

x1

D  B1  

d  x5

x1x2 c  

1.  Włóż  dużą  podkładkę  (d),  tuleję  (c),  dużą  podkładkę  (d),  kółko  (D)  i  dużą
podkładkę  (d)  po  lewej  stronie  na  oś  (G)  w  kolejności.  Następnie  włóż  sworzeń  (e)
do  małego  otworu  na  najdalszym  końcu  osi  (G)  i  wygnij  go  w  celu  zamocowania.
2.  Włóż  dużą  podkładkę  (d),  tuleję  (c),  dużą  podkładkę  (d)  i  kółko  (D)  na
prawą  stronę  na  oś  (G)  w  kolejności.
3.  Przełóż  śrubę  (b)  przez  koło  (D)  i  oś  (G)  i  zablokuj  ją  na  czas
fiksacja.

4.  Dokręć  śrubę  na  części  pozycjonującej  (g  x2).  Należy  pamiętać,  że  funkcja
część  pozycjonująca  (g  x2)  zapobiega  przesuwaniu  się  nóżek  wspornika  (B)  do  wewnątrz.

x2

 



p  i  

Najpierw  należy  włożyć  głowicę  obrotową  (f)  do  wału  znajdującego  się  na  środku  zasobnika  (A),  a  następnie  

zamocować  ją  za  pomocą  kołka  

-  10  -

(e).

x1 x1

 



C  

-  11  -

x2x1

1.  Włóż  rurkę  kwadratową  (C)  do  uchwytu  (B).
2.  Użyj  śrub  M6×40  (x2),  aby  połączyć  je  za  pomocą  odpowiednich  elementów  montażowych

otwory,  a  następnie  dokręć  śruby.
Należy  zwrócić  uwagę  na  kierunek  wkładania  rurki  kwadratowej  (C).

 



3

Ja  

3

2

1

oś2

x1Wysokość  M1  

ja  x2

x1 x1

1.  Włóż  uchwyt  (M)  do  kwadratowej  rury  (C)  i  zamontuj  pozycję  przekładni.

regulator  (H)  z  boku.  Zamocuj  je  za  pomocą  2  śrub  M6×40  (a).

2.  Zamontuj  dolną  część  regulatora  położenia  przekładni  (H)  na  rurze  kwadratowej  (C)  i  przymocuj  ją  za  pomocą  

śrub  M6×16  (i  x2).

3.  Podłącz  górną  część  korbowodu  regulatora  położenia  przekładni  (I)  do

regulator  położenia  przekładni  (H)  i  dolną  część  do  leja  (A).

4.  Wyreguluj  uchwyt  regulatora  położenia  przekładni  (H)  w  celu  przeprowadzenia  testu  i  sprawdzenia

czy  otwór  wycieku  materiału  otwiera  się  i  zamyka  wraz  z  regulacją

nastawiacz.

-  12  -

 



L  

-  13  -

K1 x1

Zamontuj  siatkę  sitową  (K)  i  przezroczystą  pokrywę  (L)  w  odpowiednich  
pozycjach  na  rozsiewaczu.  Siatka  sitowa  służy  do  filtrowania  materiałów.  Jeśli  są  
jakieś  materiały  większe  niż  oczka  sita,  usuń  je.  Rozmiar  otworu  wycieku  materiału  
jest  ograniczony  i  tylko  materiały  mniejsze  niż  ten  otwór  mogą  być  rozprowadzane.

 



JAK  UŻYWAĆ  WÓZKA  ROZPOROWEGO

OtwarteZamknąć

UWAGA:  Upewnij  się,  że  materiał  do  rozprowadzania  jest  równomiernie  rozprowadzony.

materiał  do  rozprowadzania  musi  być  suchy.

ABY  OTWIERAĆ  -  Przesuń  dźwignię  sterowania  do  przodu,  aż  zatrzyma  się  na  przycisku.

ABY  ZAMKNĄĆ  -  Pociągnij  dźwignię  sterującą  całkowicie  do  tyłu,  w  stronę  operatora.

Postępuj  zgodnie  z  instrukcją  producenta  środka  do  rozprowadzania

1.  Przed  wsypaniem  materiału  rozsiewanego  należy  ustawić  dźwignię  dozującą  w  pozycji

Pozycja  WYŁĄCZONA  (klapka  dozująca  zamknięta).

2.  Napełnij  zbiornik  wózka  rozsiewającego.

3.  Aby  dostosować  objętość  rozprowadzanego  produktu,  ustaw  dźwignię  dozującą  na  żądaną  wartość.

pozycja.

4.  W  celu  rozprowadzenia  lub  rozsypania  materiału  należy  jechać  wózkiem  rozsiewającym  z  prędkością

równomierna  prędkość  (im  wyższa  prędkość,  tym  większa  odległość  rozpraszania).

5.  Zamknij  klapkę  dozującą  natychmiast  po  zatrzymaniu  wózka  rozprowadzającego.

(dźwignia  dozująca  w  pozycji  WYŁĄCZONEJ).

tworzywo.

-  14  -



UŻYWANIE  

1.  Określ  przybliżoną  powierzchnię  obszaru,  który  ma  zostać  pokryty,  i  oszacuj

ilość  potrzebnego  materiału.

2.  Przed  napełnieniem  zbiornika  upewnij  się,  że  ramię  sterujące  przepływem  znajduje  się  w  pozycji  wyłączonej.

a  płyta  zamykająca  jest  zamknięta.

3.  Rozbijaj  grudki  nawozu  w  trakcie  napełniania  zbiornika.

4.  Ustaw  regulowany  ogranicznik,  gdy  ramię  sterujące  przepływem  jest  nadal  w  pozycji  wyłączonej.  Zobacz

zapoznaj  się  z  tabelą  aplikacji  na  tej  stronie  oraz  instrukcją  na  opakowaniu  nawozu

wybierz  właściwe  ustawienie  natężenia  przepływu.

5.  Tabela  zastosowań  jest  obliczana  dla  zastosowań  od  lekkich  do  ciężkich  w  pojeździe.

prędkość  3  mph,  czyli  100  stóp  w  23  sekundy.  Zmiana  prędkości  będzie  wymagała

dostosowanie  natężenia  przepływu  w  celu  utrzymania  takiego  samego  zasięgu.  Im  szybciej  jedziesz,

im  większa  szerokość  transmisji.

6.  Przed  uruchomieniem  rozsiewacza  upewnij  się,  że  sworzeń  napędowy  jest  zablokowany  w  osi.

7.  Zawsze  uruchamiaj  rozsiewacz  przed  otwarciem  płyty  zamykającej.

8.  Zawsze  zamykaj  płytkę  zamykającą  przed  obróceniem  lub  zatrzymaniem  rozsiewacza.

9.  Jeśli  przypadkowo  na  małym  obszarze  zostanie  rozsypana  zbyt  duża  ilość  nawozu,  należy  podlać  to  miejsce

dokładnie  podlewać  trawnik  wężem  ogrodowym  lub  zraszaczem,  aby  zapobiec  jego  spaleniu.

10.  Aby  zapewnić  równomierne  pokrycie,  wykonuj  każde  przejście  tak,  aby  wzór  transmisji  był  taki  sam.

lekko  nachodzi  na  wzór  z  poprzedniego  przejścia,  jak  pokazano  na  poniższym  rysunku.

przybliżone  szerokości  nadawania  dla  różnych  materiałów  podano  w  aplikacji

wykres  na  tej  stronie.

11.  Podczas  rozsiewania  nawozów  chwastobójczych  należy  upewnić  się,  że  schemat  rozsiewu  jest  prawidłowy.

nie  atakuje  drzew,  kwiatów  i  krzewów  wiecznie  zielonych.

ROZSIEWACZA

-  15  -

 

javascript:;


USTAWIENIA  ROZPROWADZACZA  

OSTROŻNOŚĆ

Są  to  ustawienia  przybliżone  i  stanowią  jedynie  wskazówkę.

Różnice  w  materiałach,  szybkości  chodzenia,  terenie,  warunkach  pogodowych,  wieku  i  stanie  

rozsiewacza  itp.  mogą  mieć  wpływ  na  ustawienie.  W  razie  wątpliwości  należy  zacząć  od  niższego  

ustawienia  i  w  razie  potrzeby  zwiększyć.  Zawsze  kalibruj  rozsiewacz  przed  użyciem.

PRODUKTU

-  16  -

 

javascript:;


-  17  -

 



-  Okresowo  sprawdzaj,  czy  wszystkie  elementy  mocujące  są  dobrze  

-  Części  należy  raz  w  roku  czyścić  i  lekko  nasmarować.

-  Użyj  błyszczącej  emalii  w  sprayu,  aby  poprawić  porysowany  lub  zużyty  malowany  metal

powierzchnie.

-  Nigdy  nie  przekraczaj  dopuszczalnego  udźwigu,  gdyż  może  to  spowodować  uszkodzenie  rozsiewacza.

dokręcone.

PARAMETR  

-  18  -

PRODUKTU

Składowanie

-  Nigdy  nie  pozostawiaj  materiału  w  zasobniku  przez  dłuższy  czas.

-  Przed  przechowywaniem  upewnij  się,  że  rozsiewacz  jest  czysty  i  suchy,  aby  zapewnić  mu  lata  bezproblemowej  pracy

praca.

-  Przechowywać  w  pomieszczeniu  lub  w  miejscu  osłoniętym  w  przypadku  złej  pogody  lub  w  miesiącach  

Czarny

zimowych.

Konserwacja

-  Po  każdym  użyciu  należy  wyczyścić  zasobnik.

-  Po  każdym  użyciu  opłucz  i  osusz  rozsiewacz  wewnątrz  i  na  zewnątrz.

-  Przed  rozpoczęciem  jazdy  upewnij  się,  że  opony  mają  ZALECANY  ROZMIAR  OPON

CIŚNIENIE  25  

Ważny

Ostrzeżenia,  uwagi  i  instrukcje  zawarte  w  niniejszej  instrukcji  obsługi  nie  mogą  być  uznane  za  nieważne.

obejmować  wszystkie  możliwe  warunki  lub  sytuacje,  które  mogą  wystąpić.  Musi  być  zrozumiałe  przez

operator,  że  zdrowy  rozsądek  i  ostrożność  to  czynniki,  których  nie  da  się  wbudować

tego  produktu  i  muszą  być  dostarczone  przez  

TC2034B

100  funtów  (45,2  kg)

operatora.

PSI.

0-3m/0-9,8ft

KONSERWACJA  I  

Model

Bezpieczna  waga  załadunkowa

Szerokość  rozprzestrzeniania

Kolor

PRZECHOWYWANIE

 

javascript:;
javascript:;


(I)  Brakujące  lub  uszkodzone  części  

Opis  problemu:  Po  otwarciu  opakowania  z  częściami  okazuje  się,  że  ilość  niektórych  

części  jest  niewystarczająca  lub  występują  widoczne  

Rozwiązanie:  Natychmiast  przeprowadź  dokładną  kontrolę  na  liście  części,  aby  potwierdzić  

brakujące  lub  uszkodzone  części.  Skontaktuj  się  z  obsługą  klienta  VEVOR,  podaj  model  

produktu  TC2029A  i  odpowiednie  informacje  o  częściach,  a  następnie  złóż  

wniosek  o  wymianę  lub  ponowne  wydanie  części.  W  okresie  oczekiwania  na  nowe  części  

nie  próbuj  montować  z  niekompletnymi  lub  uszkodzonymi  częściami,  aby  uniknąć  

wpływu  na  wydajność  i  bezpieczeństwo  

(II)  Trudności  w  montażu  Opis  

problemu:  Podczas  wykonywania  czynności  montażowych  opisanych  w  instrukcji  

obsługi  mogą  wystąpić  takie  sytuacje,  jak  trudności  w  dopasowaniu  części  i  brak  

możliwości  płynnego  wkręcania  śrub.

produktu.

uszkodzenia.

PROBLEMY  Z  

Rozwiązanie:  Sprawdź  ponownie,  czy  kierunek  montażu  części  jest  prawidłowy,  

zapoznaj  się  z  ilustracjami  w  instrukcji  obsługi  i  upewnij  się,  że  każda  część  jest  

zainstalowana  w  prawidłowej  pozycji.  W  przypadku  trudności  z  wkręcaniem  śrub  sprawdź,  

czy  w  gwintach  nie  ma  obcych  przedmiotów.  Do  czyszczenia  gwintów  można  użyć  szczotki.  

Jeśli  gwinty  są  uszkodzone,  skontaktuj  się  z  obsługą  klienta  w  odpowiednim  czasie,  aby  

wymienić  odpowiednie  części.  Jeśli  trudno  jest  wyrównać  z  powodu  odchylenia  

rozmiaru  części,  nie  wykonuj  montażu  na  siłę,  ale  skontaktuj  się  z  obsługą  klienta,  aby  

uzyskać  dalsze  wskazówki  lub  wymienić  części.  Przygotujemy  filmy  instruktażowe.  

Skontaktuj  się  z  obsługą  klienta  VEVOR,  jeśli  potrzebujesz
ich.

MONTAŻEM

-  19  -

 

javascript:;


(I)  Nierównomierne  

rozprowadzanie  Opis  problemu:  W  trakcie  używania  rozsiewacza  materiały  są  nierównomiernie  

rozprowadzane  na  ziemi  –  w  niektórych  obszarach  jest  ich  więcej,  a  w  niektórych  

Rozwiązanie:  Sprawdź,  czy  występuje  zjawisko  zbrylania  się  materiałów  w  zasobniku.  Jeśli  tak,  zbrylone  

materiały  należy  rozbić  przed  użyciem.  Sprawdź,  czy  prędkość  chodzenia  rozsiewacza  jest  jednolita.  

Staraj  się  utrzymywać  jednolitą  prędkość,  ponieważ  zmiany  prędkości  mogą  mieć  wpływ  na  efekt  

rozprowadzania.  Sprawdź,  czy  ustawienie  ramienia  sterującego  przepływem  rozsiewacza  jest  odpowiednie.  

W  zależności  od  rodzaju  materiałów  i  scenariusza  użytkowania  zapoznaj  się  z  zalecanymi  wartościami  w  

środkach  ostrożności  dotyczących  ustawień  rozprowadzania  produktu  i  ponownie  wyreguluj  położenie  

przepływu

ramię  

(II)  Szerokość  rozrzutu  nie  spełnia  oczekiwań  Opis  problemu:  Rzeczywista  

szerokość  rozrzutu  nie  odpowiada  zakresowi  określonemu  w  instrukcji  obsługi,  jest  albo  za  szeroka,  albo  za  

wąska.

sterujące.

mniej.

PROBLEMY  Z  

Rozwiązanie:  Sprawdź  prędkość  jazdy  rozsiewacza.  Im  większa  prędkość,  tym  szersza  szerokość  rozsiewu.  W  

razie  potrzeby  dostosuj  prędkość  jazdy  do  odpowiedniego  zakresu.

Sprawdź,  czy  ustawienie  ramienia  sterującego  przepływem  jest  prawidłowe.  Niewłaściwe  ustawienie  przepływu  

może  pośrednio  wpłynąć  na  szerokość  rozrzutu.  Wyreguluj  je  ponownie  zgodnie  z  prawidłową  metodą  

ustawiania.  Jeśli  elementy  rozrzutnika  są  luźne  lub  uszkodzone,  może  to  wpłynąć  na  szerokość  rozrzutu.  

Dokładnie  sprawdź  każdy  element  rozrzutnika.

Należy  terminowo  dokręcać  wszystkie  luźne  części  i  skontaktować  się  z  działem  obsługi  klienta  w  celu  

wymiany  uszkodzonych  części.

UŻYTKOWANIEM

-  20  -

 

javascript:;


REP  WIELKIEJ  

Przedstawiciel  UE

BRYTANII

Producent:  Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi  Adres:  

Shuangchenglu  803nong11hao1602A-1609shi,  baoshanqu,  szanghaj  200000  

Importowane  do  AUS:  SIHAO  PTY  LTD.  1  ROKEVA  STREETEASTWOOD  NSW  2122  

Importowane  do  USA:  Sanven  Technology  Ltd.  Suite  250,  9166  Anaheim  Place,  Rancho  

Cucamonga,  CA  

-  21  -

91730

Australia

CN.

(III)  Rozpieracz  jest  zablokowany  lub  nie  można  go  pchać  
Opis  problemu:  W  trakcie  użytkowania  rozpieracz  jest  zablokowany,  trudno  go  pchać  
lub  nie  można  go  normalnie  

Rozwiązanie:  Sprawdź,  czy  ciśnienie  w  oponach  osiąga  zalecaną  wartość  25  PSI.  
Niewystarczające  ciśnienie  powietrza  zwiększy  opór  pchania.  Napompuj  je  do  
standardowego  ciśnienia  powietrza  w  odpowiednim  czasie.  Sprawdź,  czy  wokół  kół  
nie  ma  obcych  przedmiotów.  Jeśli  tak,  usuń  wszelkie  przedmioty  owinięte  wokół  
kół.  Sprawdź,  czy  wewnątrz  rozsiewacza  nie  ma  nagromadzonego  materiału,  który  
blokuje  elementy.  Usuń  nagromadzone  materiały  w  zasobniku  i  innych  elementach.  
Jeśli  problem  nadal  występuje,  może  to  być  awaria  elementu  mechanicznego,  taka  
jak  uszkodzone  łożysko  itp.  Skontaktuj  się  z  profesjonalnym  personelem  ds.  
konserwacji  lub  obsługą  klienta  VEVOR  w  celu  przeprowadzenia  

YH  CONSULTING  LIMITED.  C/O  YH  Consulting  Limited  Biuro  
147,  Centurion  House,  London  Road,  Staines-upon-

Thames,  Surrey,  TW18  4AX

E-CrossStu  GmbH

Mainzer  Landstr.69,  
60329  Frankfurt  nad  Menem.

konserwacji.

pchać.

 



 



 



DIETRO  LO  
MODELLO:TC2034B

SPREADER

 



DIETRO  LO  

Queste  sono  le  istruzioni  originali,  si  prega  di  leggere  attentamente  tutte  le  istruzioni  
del  manuale  prima  di  utilizzare  il  prodotto.  VEVOR  si  riserva  la  piena  
interpretazione  del  manuale  utente.  L'aspetto  del  prodotto  dipenderà  dal  prodotto  
ricevuto.  Vi  preghiamo  di  non  informarvi  ulteriormente  in  caso  di  aggiornamenti  
tecnologici  o  software  relativi  al  nostro  prodotto.

MODELLO:TC2034B

SPREADER

-  1  -

 



Precauzioni  di  montaggio

1.  Montare  solo  secondo  queste  istruzioni.  Un  montaggio  improprio  

CONSERVARE  QUESTO  MANUALE

può

o  farmaci.

6.  Le  capacità  del  prodotto  si  applicano  a  prodotti  correttamente  e  completamente  assemblati

a  supporto  del  Behind  Spreader.

8.  Per  ulteriori  informazioni  sulle  parti  elencate  di  seguito

creare  pericoli.

2.  Indossare  occhiali  di  sicurezza  approvati  ANSI  e  guanti  da  lavoro  

Usare  precauzioni

1.  NON  SEDERSI  O  STARE  IN  PIEDI  SU  QUESTO  OGGETTO.

2.  Questo  prodotto  non  è  un  giocattolo.  Non  permettere  ai  bambini  di  giocare  con  o  vicino  a  questo  prodotto.

resistenti

solo  prodotti.

7.  Montare  su  una  superficie  piana,  livellata,  dura  e  liscia  in  grado  di  sopportare  in  modo  sicuro

AVVERTIMENTO:

Leggere  attentamente  questo  materiale  prima  di  utilizzare  il  prodotto.  In  caso  contrario,  si  può

provocare  lesioni  

articolo.

3.  Non  superare  le  capacità  di  peso  specificate.

4.  Utilizzare  solo  come  previsto.

5.  Ispezionare  prima  di  ogni  utilizzo;  non  utilizzare  se  alcune  parti  risultano  allentate  o  danneggiate.

gravi.

ISTRUZIONI  DI  

durante  l'assemblaggio.

3.  Mantenere  l'area  di  assemblaggio  pulita  e  ben  illuminata.

4.  Tenere  gli  astanti  fuori  dall'area  durante  l'assemblea.

5.  Non  riunirsi  se  stanchi  o  sotto  l'effetto  di  alcol  o  

pagine,  fare  riferimento  allo  schema  di  montaggio  di  questo  manuale.  Disimballare

e  separare  tutte  le  parti  in  un'area  di  lavoro  pulita.

droghe

SICUREZZA

-  2  -



Cambio  Telaio  di  supporto  x1 x1

Tubo  quadrato  

Asse  x1

x1

Tramoggia  Staffa  

Ruota  x2

x1x1

Regolatore  della  posizione  del  cambio  x1

-  3  -

E F

G H

C D

B

ELENCO  DEI  

UN

PEZZI

 



asta  

Perno  ×2

x1

Collegamento  del  regolatore  della  posizione  del  

Vite  M6*16  Vite  M6*40  x4x2

cambio

Piastra  di  bloccaggio  

Vite  M6*50  x1

x1

Vite  M6*40  x6

Rete  retinata  

Testa  rotante  x1

x1

Maniglia  

Manica  

Parte  di  posizionamento  x2

x2

x1

Copertura  trasparente  

Vite  M3*30  x1

x1

Rondella  grande  x5

IO

UN

J

e

K

H

C

L

B

D

G

io

J

F

M

-  4  -

 



-  5  -

 



B  x1Un  J  

j  x4

x1x1

FASE  DI  

1.  Disporre  la  tramoggia  (A),  la  staffa

(B)  e  piastra  di  bloccaggio  (J)  come

mostrato  nel  diagramma.

2.  Utilizzare  viti  M6×40  (j  x4)  per

collegarli  insieme  attraverso  il

fori  di  montaggio  corrispondenti  su

la  tramoggia,  la  staffa  e  il  bloccaggio

piastra,  quindi  stringere  le  viti.

MONTAGGIO

-  6  -



un  x2E  

1.  Ottenere  il  telaio  di  supporto  (E)  e  trovare  la  posizione  di  installazione  che  corrisponde  al

staffa  (B).

2.  Utilizzare  viti  (a  x2)  di  M6×40.  Passarle  attraverso  i  fori  corrispondenti  sul

telaio  di  supporto  e  i  componenti  già  installati,  quindi  serrare  il
viti.

x1

-  7  -

 



B

g  F  Sol  

2

B

G

x1x1x2

altezza  

1.  Determinare  l'orientamento  dell'asse  (G)  in  base  alle  posizioni  dei  fori  contrassegnate  nell'immagine  sopra.  

Quindi,  far  passare  l'asse  (G)  attraverso  la  staffa  (B)  nella  direzione  indicata  dalla  freccia.  Quindi,  installare  

l'elemento  di  posizionamento  (g)  e  il  cambio  (F),  quindi  installare  un  altro  elemento  di  posizionamento  

(g)  e  la  staffa  (B)  sull'asse.

2.  Fissare  l'assale  (G)  e  il  cambio  (F)  con  una  vite  M3×30  (h)  come  mostrato  nel  disegno  dettagliato.

x1

Forare  l'asse  (G).

-  8  -



1

2

3

4

B  

-  9  -

x1D  

e  d  x5 x1

x2 c  

1.  Inserire  la  rondella  grande  (d),  il  manicotto  (c),  la  rondella  grande  (d),  la  ruota  (D)  e  la  rondella  grande

rondella  (d)  sul  lato  sinistro  sull'asse  (G)  in  sequenza.  Quindi,  inserire  il  perno  (e)

nel  piccolo  foro  all'estremità  più  esterna  dell'asse  (G)  e  piegarlo  per  fissarlo.

2.  Inserire  la  rondella  grande  (d),  il  manicotto  (c),  la  rondella  grande  (d)  e  la  ruota  (D)  sul

lato  destro  sull'asse  (G)  in  sequenza.

3.  Passare  la  vite  (b)  attraverso  la  ruota  (D)  e  l'asse  (G)  e  bloccarla  per

fissazione.

4.  Serrare  la  vite  sulla  parte  di  posizionamento  (g  x2).  Notare  che  la  funzione  del
la  parte  di  posizionamento  (g  x2)  serve  per  impedire  che  le  gambe  della  staffa  (B)  si  muovano  verso  l'interno.

x2

 



f  

-  10  -

x1e  x1

Per  prima  cosa,  inserire  la  testa  rotante  (f)  nell'albero  al  centro  della  tramoggia  (A),  quindi  

fissarla  con  un  perno  (e).

 



C  un  

-  11  -

x2x1

1.  Inserire  il  tubo  quadrato  (C)  nella  staffa  (B).

2.  Utilizzare  viti  M6×40  (a  x2)  per  collegarli  tramite  il  montaggio  corrispondente

fori  e  quindi  stringere  le  viti.

Prestare  attenzione  al  senso  di  inserimento  del  tubo  quadrato  (C).

 



3

Io  

io  

3

2

1

x2ax2

x1Altezza  M  x1 x1

1.  Inserire  la  maniglia  (M)  nel  tubo  quadrato  (C)  e  installare  la  posizione  del  cambio

regolatore  (H)  sul  lato.  Fissarli  con  2  viti  M6×40  (a).

2.  Installare  la  parte  inferiore  del  regolatore  della  posizione  del  cambio  (H)  sul  tubo  quadrato  (C)  e  fissarlo  con  

viti  M6×16  (i  x2).

3.  Collegare  la  parte  superiore  della  biella  del  regolatore  della  posizione  del  cambio  (I)  al

regolatore  della  posizione  dell'ingranaggio  (H)  e  la  parte  inferiore  alla  tramoggia  (A).

4.  Regolare  la  maniglia  del  regolatore  della  posizione  del  cambio  (H)  per  il  test  e  controllare

se  la  porta  di  perdita  del  materiale  si  apre  e  si  chiude  con  la  regolazione  del

regolatore.

-  12  -



L  K  

-  13  -

x1 x1

Installare  la  rete  filtrante  (K)  e  il  coperchio  trasparente  (L)  nelle  rispettive  

posizioni  sullo  spanditore.  La  rete  filtrante  serve  a  filtrare  i  materiali.  Se  sono  

presenti  materiali  di  dimensioni  superiori  alla  maglia  della  rete,  rimuoverli.  La  

dimensione  del  foro  di  fuoriuscita  del  materiale  è  limitata  e  sono  ammessi  solo  

materiali  di  dimensioni  inferiori  a  questo  foro.

 



COME  UTILIZZARE  IL  CARRELLO  DIFFUSORE

PER  APRIRE  -  Spingere  la  leva  di  controllo  in  avanti  finché  non  si  ferma  contro  il  pulsante.

PER  CHIUDERE  -  Tirare  completamente  la  leva  di  comando  verso  l'operatore.

Seguire  le  istruzioni  fornite  dal  produttore  dello  spalmatore

materiale.

Aprire

NOTA:  assicurarsi  che  il  materiale  da  spargere  sia  distribuito  uniformemente.

il  materiale  da  spargere  deve  essere  

1.  Prima  di  introdurre  il  materiale  da  distribuire,  impostare  la  leva  di  erogazione  su

Posizione  OFF  (sportello  di  erogazione  chiuso).

2.  Riempire  la  tramoggia  del  carrello  spargitore.

3.  Per  regolare  il  volume  di  distribuzione,  impostare  la  leva  di  erogazione  sulla  posizione  desiderata

posizione.

4.  Per  spargere  o  spargere  il  materiale,  guidare  il  carrello  spargitore  a  una

velocità  uniforme  (maggiore  è  la  velocità,  maggiore  è  la  distanza  di  dispersione).

5.  Chiudere  lo  sportello  di  erogazione  non  appena  si  ferma  il  carrello  spargitore

(leva  di  erogazione  in  posizione  OFF).

asciutto.

Vicino

-  14  -

 



UTILIZZO  DEL  

1.  Determinare  la  metratura  approssimativa  dell'area  da  coprire  e  stimare

quantità  di  materiale  richiesta.

2.  Prima  di  riempire  la  tramoggia,  assicurarsi  che  il  braccio  di  controllo  del  flusso  sia  in  posizione  di  spegnimento

e  la  piastra  di  chiusura  è  chiusa.

3.  Rompere  eventuali  grumi  di  fertilizzante  durante  il  riempimento  della  tramoggia.

4.  Impostare  il  fermo  regolabile  con  il  braccio  di  controllo  del  flusso  ancora  in  posizione  di  spegnimento.  Fare  riferimento  a

la  tabella  di  applicazione  in  questa  pagina  e  le  istruzioni  riportate  sulla  confezione  del  fertilizzante  per

selezionare  l'impostazione  corretta  della  portata.

5.  Il  grafico  delle  applicazioni  è  calcolato  per  applicazioni  da  leggere  a  pesanti  su  un  veicolo

velocità  di  3  mph,  o  100  piedi  in  23  secondi.  Una  variazione  di  velocità  richiederà  un

regolazione  della  portata  per  mantenere  la  stessa  copertura.  Più  si  guida  velocemente,

maggiore  è  la  larghezza  di  trasmissione.

6.  Prima  di  avviare  lo  spargitore,  assicurarsi  che  il  perno  di  trasmissione  sia  inserito  nell'assale.

7.  Avviare  sempre  lo  spargitore  prima  di  aprire  la  piastra  di  chiusura.

8.  Chiudere  sempre  la  piastra  di  chiusura  prima  di  girare  o  fermare  lo  spargitore.

9.  Se  il  fertilizzante  viene  accidentalmente  depositato  in  quantità  eccessiva  in  una  piccola  area,  bagnare  l'area

accuratamente  con  un  tubo  da  giardino  o  un  irrigatore  per  evitare  di  bruciare  il  prato.

10.  Per  garantire  una  copertura  uniforme,  effettuare  ogni  passaggio  in  modo  che  il  modello  di  trasmissione

si  sovrappone  leggermente  al  modello  del  passaggio  precedente  come  mostrato  nella  figura  sottostante.

le  larghezze  di  trasmissione  approssimative  per  diversi  materiali  sono  mostrate  nell'applicazione

grafico  in  questa  pagina.

11.  Quando  si  distribuiscono  fertilizzanti  per  il  controllo  delle  erbacce,  assicurarsi  che  il  modello  di  distribuzione

non  danneggia  alberi  sempreverdi,  fiori  o  arbusti.

DIFFUSORE

-  15  -

 

javascript:;


IMPOSTAZIONI  DELLO  SPALMATORE  DEL  

-  16  -

PRODOTTO

ATTENZIONE

Si  tratta  di  impostazioni  approssimative,  da  intendersi  solo  come  guida.

Variazioni  nei  materiali,  nella  velocità  di  camminata,  nel  terreno,  nelle  condizioni  meteorologiche,  nell'età  e  

nelle  condizioni  dello  spandiconcime,  ecc.  possono  influire  sull'impostazione.  In  caso  di  dubbi,  

iniziare  con  un'impostazione  più  bassa  e  aumentarla  se  necessario.  Calibrare  sempre  lo  spandiconcime  

prima  dell'uso.

 

javascript:;


-  17  -

 



-  Controllare  periodicamente  che  tutti  gli  elementi  di  fissaggio  siano  ben  serrati.

-  Pulire  e  lubrificare  leggermente  le  parti  una  volta  all'anno.

-  Utilizzare  una  vernice  spray  smaltata  lucida  per  ritoccare  il  metallo  verniciato  graffiato  o  usurato

superfici.

-  Non  superare  mai  la  capacità  di  carico  nominale,  poiché  ciò  danneggerebbe  lo  spargitore.

PARAMETRO  DEL  

-  18  -

PRODOTTO

TC2034B

100  libbre  (45,2  kg)

Manutenzione

-  Dopo  ogni  utilizzo  pulire  il  materiale  dalla  tramoggia.

-  Risciacquare/asciugare  l'interno  e  l'esterno  dello  spargitore  dopo  ogni  utilizzo.

-  Prima  di  operare  accertarsi  che  gli  pneumatici  abbiano  le  caratteristiche  CONSIGLIATE

PRESSIONE  25  

Importante

Gli  avvertimenti,  le  precauzioni  e  le  istruzioni  descritte  nel  presente  manuale  di  istruzioni  non  possono

coprire  tutte  le  possibili  condizioni  o  situazioni  che  possono  verificarsi.  Deve  essere  compreso  da

l'operatore  che  il  buon  senso  e  la  cautela  sono  fattori  che  non  possono  essere  incorporati

questo  prodotto  e  deve  essere  fornito  

Magazzinaggio

-  Non  lasciare  mai  il  materiale  nella  tramoggia  per  lunghi  periodi  di  tempo.

-  Prima  di  riporre  lo  spargitore,  assicurarsi  che  sia  pulito  e  asciutto  per  anni  di  utilizzo  senza  problemi.

servizio.

-  Conservare  al  chiuso  o  in  un  luogo  protetto  durante  i  mesi  invernali  e  in  caso  di  condizioni  meteorologiche  

Nero

avverse.

dall'operatore.

PSI.

MANUTENZIONE  E  

Modello

Peso  di  carico  sicuro

Colore

Larghezza  di  0-3  m/0-9,8  piedidiffusione

CONSERVAZIONE

 

javascript:;
javascript:;


(I)  Parti  mancanti  o  danneggiate  

Descrizione  del  problema:  Dopo  aver  aperto  l'imballaggio  delle  parti,  si  scopre  che  la  

quantità  di  alcune  parti  è  insufficiente  o  sono  presenti  danni  

Soluzione:  Eseguire  immediatamente  un  controllo  accurato  con  l'elenco  dei  componenti  per  

confermare  la  presenza  di  componenti  mancanti  o  danneggiati.  Contattare  il  servizio  clienti  

VEVOR,  fornire  il  modello  del  prodotto  TC2029A  e  le  informazioni  sui  componenti  

pertinenti  e  richiedere  la  sostituzione  o  la  riemissione  dei  componenti.  Durante  il  periodo  di  attesa  per  

i  nuovi  componenti,  non  tentare  di  assemblare  il  prodotto  con  componenti  incompleti  o  danneggiati  

per  evitare  di  compromettere  le  prestazioni  e  la  

(II)  Difficoltà  di  assemblaggio  

Descrizione  del  problema:  quando  si  opera  secondo  le  fasi  di  assemblaggio  indicate  nel  

manuale  di  istruzioni,  si  verificano  situazioni  quali  un  difficile  allineamento  delle  parti  e  

l'impossibilità  di  avvitare  le  viti  senza  problemi.

sicurezza.

evidenti.

PROBLEMI  DI  

Soluzione:  Verificare  nuovamente  che  la  direzione  di  installazione  dei  componenti  sia  corretta,  

fare  riferimento  alle  illustrazioni  nel  manuale  di  istruzioni  e  assicurarsi  che  ciascun  componente  

sia  installato  nella  posizione  corretta.  In  caso  di  difficoltà  nell'avvitare  le  viti,  verificare  che  non  vi  

siano  corpi  estranei  che  ostruiscono  la  filettatura.  È  possibile  utilizzare  una  spazzola  per  pulire  la  

filettatura.  Se  la  filettatura  è  danneggiata,  contattare  tempestivamente  il  servizio  clienti  per  

sostituire  i  componenti  corrispondenti.  In  caso  di  difficoltà  di  allineamento  a  causa  di  differenze  

nelle  dimensioni  dei  componenti,  non  forzare  il  montaggio,  ma  contattare  il  servizio  clienti  per  

ottenere  ulteriori  istruzioni  o  la  sostituzione  dei  componenti.  Prepareremo  dei  video  di  installazione.  

Contattare  il  servizio  clienti  VEVOR  in  caso  di  necessità.

loro.

ASSEMBLAGGIO

-  19  -

 

javascript:;


(I)  Descrizione  del  problema  

di  distribuzione  non  uniforme:  quando  si  utilizza  lo  spanditore,  i  materiali  vengono  distribuiti  sul  

terreno  in  modo  non  uniforme:  alcune  aree  ne  hanno  di  più  e  altre  di  

Soluzione:  Verificare  la  presenza  di  eventuali  incrostazioni  nei  materiali  nella  tramoggia.  In  tal  caso,  è  

necessario  sgretolare  i  materiali  incrostati  prima  dell'uso.  Verificare  che  la  velocità  di  movimento  

dello  spargitore  sia  uniforme.  Cercare  di  mantenere  una  velocità  uniforme,  poiché  variazioni  di  

velocità  possono  influire  sull'effetto  di  spargimento.  Verificare  che  l'impostazione  del  braccio  di  controllo  

del  flusso  dello  spargitore  sia  corretta.  In  base  al  tipo  di  materiali  e  allo  scenario  di  utilizzo,  fare  riferimento  

ai  valori  raccomandati  nelle  precauzioni  di  impostazione  dello  spargimento  del  prodotto  e  regolare  

nuovamente  la  posizione  del  braccio  di  controllo  del  flusso.

braccio  di  

(II)  La  larghezza  di  distribuzione  non  soddisfa  le  aspettative  

Descrizione  del  problema:  La  larghezza  di  distribuzione  effettiva  non  è  conforme  all'intervallo  specificato  

nel  manuale  di  istruzioni,  essendo  troppo  ampia  o  troppo  stretta.

controllo.

meno.

PROBLEMI  DI  

Soluzione:  controllare  la  velocità  di  guida  dello  spandiconcime.  Maggiore  è  la  velocità,  maggiore  sarà  la  

larghezza  di  spandimento.  Regolare  la  velocità  di  guida  su  un  intervallo  appropriato,  se  necessario.

Verificare  che  la  regolazione  del  braccio  di  controllo  del  flusso  sia  corretta.  Un'impostazione  del  flusso  non  

corretta  può  influire  indirettamente  sulla  larghezza  di  spandimento.  Regolarla  nuovamente  secondo  

il  metodo  di  regolazione  corretto.  Se  i  componenti  dello  spanditore  sono  allentati  o  danneggiati,  la  larghezza  

di  spandimento  potrebbe  essere  compromessa.  Controllare  attentamente  ogni  componente  dello  spanditore.

Stringere  tempestivamente  eventuali  parti  allentate  e  contattare  il  servizio  clienti  per  sostituire  eventuali  

parti  danneggiate.

UTILIZZO

-  20  -

 

javascript:;


RAPPRESENTANTE  DEL  REGNO  UNITO

Rappresentante  della  CE

Produttore:  Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi  Indirizzo:  

Shuangchenglu  803nong11hao1602A-1609shi,  baoshanqu,  shanghai  200000  

Importato  in  AUS:  SIHAO  PTY  LTD.  1  ROKEVA  STREETEASTWOOD  NSW  2122  

Australia

Importato  negli  USA:  Sanven  Technology  Ltd.  Suite  250,  9166  Anaheim  Place,  

Rancho  Cucamonga,  CA  

-  21  -

91730

CN.

(III)  Lo  spargitore  è  inceppato  o  non  può  essere  spinto  

Descrizione  del  problema:  Durante  l'uso,  lo  spargitore  è  inceppato,  è  difficile  da  

spingere  o  addirittura  non  può  essere  spinto  

YH  CONSULTING  LIMITED.  C/O  YH  Consulting  Limited  

Ufficio  147,  Centurion  House,  London  Road,  Staines-

upon-Thames,  Surrey,  TW18  4AX

E-CrossStu  GmbH

Mainzer  Landstr.69,  

60329  Francoforte  sul  Meno.

normalmente.

Soluzione:  verificare  che  la  pressione  degli  pneumatici  raggiunga  il  valore  raccomandato  

di  25  PSI.  Una  pressione  dell'aria  insufficiente  aumenterà  la  resistenza  alla  spinta.  

Gonfiare  tempestivamente  fino  alla  pressione  standard.  Verificare  la  presenza  di  corpi  

estranei  avvolti  attorno  alle  ruote.  In  tal  caso,  pulire  gli  oggetti  vari  avvolti  attorno  

alle  ruote.  Verificare  la  presenza  di  accumuli  di  materiale  all'interno  dello  spargitore  che  

bloccano  i  componenti.  Pulire  i  materiali  accumulati  nella  tramoggia  e  negli  altri  

componenti.  Se  il  problema  persiste,  potrebbe  trattarsi  di  un  guasto  meccanico,  come  

un  cuscinetto  danneggiato,  ecc.  Contattare  un  manutentore  professionista  o  il  

servizio  clienti  VEVOR  per  la  manutenzione.

 



 



 



DETRÁS  DEL  ESPARCIDOR
MODELO:TC2034B



DETRÁS  DEL  

Estas  son  las  instrucciones  originales;  lea  atentamente  todas  las  instrucciones  del  
manual  antes  de  utilizarlo.  VEVOR  se  reserva  el  derecho  de  interpretar  su  
manual  de  usuario.  La  apariencia  del  producto  dependerá  del  producto  que  haya  
recibido.  Le  rogamos  que  nos  disculpe  si  no  le  informamos  de  nuevo  si  hay  
actualizaciones  tecnológicas  o  de  software  en  nuestro  producto.

MODELO:TC2034B

ESPARCIDOR

­  1  ­

 



Precauciones  de  montaje

1.  Ensamble  únicamente  de  acuerdo  con  estas  instrucciones.  Un  montaje  incorrecto  

GUARDE  ESTE  MANUAL

puede...

o  medicación.

6.  Las  capacidades  del  producto  se  aplican  a  productos  ensamblados  correctamente  y  completamente.

apoyando  el  esparcidor  trasero.

8.  Para  obtener  información  adicional  sobre  las  piezas  enumeradas  a  continuación,

crear  peligros.

2.  Use  gafas  de  seguridad  aprobadas  por  ANSI  y  guantes  de  trabajo  

Precauciones  de  uso

1.  NO  SE  SIENTA  NI  SE  PARE  SOBRE  ESTE  ARTÍCULO.

2.  Este  producto  no  es  un  juguete.  No  permita  que  los  niños  jueguen  con  él  ni  cerca  de  él.

resistentes.

Sólo  productos.

7.  Montar  sobre  una  superficie  plana,  nivelada,  dura  y  lisa  capaz  de  soportar  condiciones  de  seguridad.

ADVERTENCIA:

Lea  este  material  antes  de  usar  este  producto.  De  lo  contrario,  puede...

provocar  lesiones  

artículo.

3.  No  exceda  las  capacidades  de  peso  especificadas.

4.  Úselo  únicamente  según  lo  previsto.

5.  Inspeccione  antes  de  cada  uso;  no  lo  utilice  si  las  piezas  están  sueltas  o  dañadas.

graves.

INSTRUCCIONES  DE  

Durante  el  montaje.

3.  Mantenga  el  área  de  montaje  limpia  y  bien  iluminada.

4.  Mantenga  a  los  transeúntes  fuera  del  área  durante  el  montaje.

5.  No  se  reúna  si  está  cansado  o  bajo  la  influencia  del  alcohol  o  

páginas,  consulte  el  diagrama  de  montaje  de  este  manual.  Desenvuelva

y  separe  todas  las  piezas  en  un  área  de  trabajo  limpia.

drogas.

SEGURIDAD

­  2  ­

 



Marco  de  soporte  x1 Caja  de  cambios  x1

Eje  x1

Tubo  cuadrado  

Ajustador  de  posición  de  marcha  x1

x1

Tolva   Soporte  

Rueda  x2

x1x1

­  3  ­

mi F

GRAMO

B

Ddo

A

LISTA  DE  

H

PIEZAS

 



varilla  

Pin  ×2

x1

Conexión  del  ajustador  de  posición  de  

Tornillo  M6*16   Tornillo  M6*40  x4x2

marcha

Placa  de  bloqueo  

Tornillo  M6*50  x1

x1

Tornillo  M6*40  x6

Malla  de  pantalla  

Pieza  de  posicionamiento  x2

x1

Mango  

Manga  

Cabezal  giratorio  x1

x2

x1

Cubierta  transparente  

Tornillo  M3*30  x1

x1

Arandela  grande  x5

I

a

yo

mi

K

b

h

do d

Yo

gramo

i

Yo

F

METRO

­  4  ­

 



­  5  ­

 



B  x1A   J  

j  x4

x1x1

PASO  DE  

1.Coloque  la  tolva  (A),  el  soporte

(B),  y  placa  de  bloqueo  (J)  como

se  muestra  en  el  diagrama.

2.  Utilice  tornillos  M6×40  (j  x4)  para

Conectarlos  entre  sí  a  través  de  la

Orificios  de  montaje  correspondientes  en

La  tolva,  el  soporte  y  el  bloqueo

placa  y  luego  apriete  los  tornillos.

MONTAJE

­  6  ­

 



un  x2E  

1.  Obtenga  el  marco  de  soporte  (E)  y  encuentre  la  posición  de  instalación  que  coincida  con  la

soporte  (B).

2.  Utilice  tornillos  (a  x2)  de  M6×40.  Páselos  por  los  orificios  correspondientes  en  el

marco  de  soporte  y  los  componentes  ya  instalados,  y  luego  apriete  los

tornillos.

x1

­  7  ­

 



B

g   F   G  

2

B

gramo

x1x1x2

1.  Determine  la  orientación  del  eje  (G)  según  las  posiciones  de  los  orificios  marcados  en  la  imagen  

anterior.  Luego,  pase  el  eje  (G)  por  el  soporte  (B)  en  la  dirección  de  la  flecha.  A  continuación,  

instale  la  pieza  de  posicionamiento  (g)  y  la  caja  de  cambios  (F),  y  luego  instale  otra  pieza  

de  posicionamiento  (g)  y  el  soporte  (B)  en  el  eje.

2.  Asegure  el  eje  (G)  y  la  caja  de  cambios  (F)  con  un  tornillo  M3×30  (h)  como  se  muestra  en  el  

dibujo  detallado.

hx1

Perfore  agujeros  en  el  eje  (G).

­  8  ­

 



1

2

3

4

e  

­  9  ­

x1

D   B  

d  x5

x1x2 c  

1.  Inserte  la  arandela  grande  (d),  el  manguito  (c),  la  arandela  grande  (d),  la  rueda  (D)  y  la  arandela  grande  (d).

Coloque  la  arandela  (d)  del  lado  izquierdo  en  el  eje  (G)  en  secuencia.  Luego,  inserte  el  pasador  (e).

en  el  pequeño  orificio  en  el  extremo  más  externo  del  eje  (G)  y  dóblelo  para  fijarlo.

2.  Inserte  la  arandela  grande  (d),  el  manguito  (c),  la  arandela  grande  (d)  y  la  rueda  (D)  en  el

lado  derecho  sobre  el  eje  (G)  en  secuencia.

3.  Pase  el  tornillo  (b)  a  través  de  la  rueda  (D)  y  el  eje  (G)  y  bloquéelo.

fijación.

4.  Apriete  el  tornillo  de  la  pieza  de  posicionamiento  (g  x2).  Tenga  en  cuenta  que  la  función  de
La  pieza  de  posicionamiento  (g  x2)  es  para  evitar  que  las  patas  del  soporte  (B)  se  muevan  hacia  adentro.

x2

 



­  10  ­

fx1e  x1

Primero,  inserte  el  cabezal  giratorio  (f)  en  el  eje  en  el  centro  de  la  tolva  (A)  y  luego  
fíjelo  con  un  pasador  (e).

 



C   un  

­  11  ­

x2x1

1.  Inserte  el  tubo  cuadrado  (C)  en  el  soporte  (B).

2.  Utilice  tornillos  M6×40  (a  x2)  para  conectarlos  a  través  del  soporte  de  montaje  correspondiente.

Haga  los  agujeros  y  luego  apriete  los  tornillos.

Preste  atención  a  la  dirección  de  inserción  del  tubo  cuadrado  (C).

 



3

M  

yo  

3

2

1

x2ax2

x1 Alto   Yo  x1x1

1.  Inserte  el  mango  (M)  en  el  tubo  cuadrado  (C)  e  instale  la  posición  del  engranaje.

Ajustador  (H)  en  el  lateral.  Fíjelo  con  2  tornillos  M6×40  (a).

2.  Instale  la  parte  inferior  del  ajustador  de  posición  del  engranaje  (H)  en  el  tubo  cuadrado  

(C)  y  fíjelo  con  tornillos  M6×16  (i  x2).

3.  Conecte  la  parte  superior  de  la  biela  del  ajustador  de  posición  del  engranaje  (I)  a  la

ajustador  de  posición  de  engranajes  (H),  y  la  parte  inferior  a  la  tolva  (A).

4.  Ajuste  la  manija  del  ajustador  de  posición  de  engranaje  (H)  para  probar  y  verificar

Si  el  puerto  de  fuga  de  material  se  abre  y  se  cierra  con  el  ajuste  del

ajustador.

­  12  ­

 



L  K  

­  13  ­

x1 x1

Coloque  la  malla  de  la  criba  (K)  y  la  cubierta  transparente  (L)  en  sus  
respectivas  posiciones  en  el  esparcidor.  La  malla  de  la  criba  se  utiliza  para  filtrar  
los  materiales.  Si  hay  materiales  más  grandes  que  la  malla  de  la  criba,  retírelos.  
El  tamaño  del  orificio  de  fuga  de  material  es  limitado  y  solo  se  permiten  esparcir  
materiales  más  pequeños.

 



CÓMO  USAR  EL  CARRITO  ESPARCIDOR

PARA  ABRIR­  Empuje  el  nivel  de  control  hacia  adelante  hasta  que  se  detenga  contra  el  botón.

PARA  CERRAR­  Tire  la  palanca  de  control  completamente  hacia  atrás,  hacia  el  operador.

Siga  las  instrucciones  proporcionadas  por  el  fabricante  del  producto.

material.

Abierto

NOTA:  Asegúrese  de  que  el  material  a  esparcir  esté  distribuido  uniformemente.

El  material  a  esparcir  debe  estar  

1.  Antes  de  introducir  el  material  a  esparcir,  coloque  la  palanca  de  dosificación  en  la  posición

Posición  OFF  (trampilla  de  dispensación  cerrada).

2.  Llene  la  tolva  del  carro  esparcidor.

3.  Para  ajustar  el  volumen  del  producto,  coloque  la  palanca  de  dispensación  en  la  posición  deseada.

posición.

4.  Para  esparcir  o  dispersar  el  material,  conduzca  el  carro  esparcidor  a  una

velocidad  uniforme  (cuanto  mayor  sea  la  velocidad,  mayor  será  la  distancia  de  dispersión).

5.  Cierre  la  trampilla  de  dispensación  tan  pronto  como  detenga  el  carro  esparcidor.

(palanca  dispensadora  en  posición  OFF).

seco.

Cerca

­  14  ­

 



USO  DEL  

1.  Determine  los  metros  cuadrados  aproximados  del  área  a  cubrir  y  calcule

Cantidad  de  material  requerido.

2.  Antes  de  llenar  la  tolva,  asegúrese  de  que  el  brazo  de  control  de  flujo  esté  en  la  posición  de  apagado.

y  la  placa  de  cierre  está  cerrada.

3.  Rompa  el  fertilizante  grumoso  a  medida  que  llena  la  tolva.

4.  Coloque  el  tope  ajustable  con  el  brazo  de  control  de  flujo  aún  en  la  posición  de  apagado.  Consulte

Consulte  la  tabla  de  aplicación  en  esta  página  y  las  instrucciones  en  la  bolsa  de  fertilizante.

Seleccione  el  ajuste  de  caudal  adecuado.

5.  La  tabla  de  aplicación  está  calculada  para  aplicaciones  ligeras  a  pesadas  en  un  vehículo.

velocidad  de  3  mph,  o  100  pies  en  23  segundos.  Una  variación  en  la  velocidad  requerirá  un

Ajuste  del  caudal  para  mantener  la  misma  cobertura.  Cuanto  más  rápido  conduzca,

Cuanto  mayor  sea  el  ancho  de  transmisión.

6.  Asegúrese  de  que  el  pasador  de  transmisión  esté  instalado  en  el  eje  antes  de  poner  en  marcha  el  esparcidor.

7.  Siempre  ponga  en  movimiento  el  esparcidor  antes  de  abrir  la  placa  de  cierre.

8.  Cierre  siempre  la  placa  de  cierre  antes  de  girar  o  detener  el  esparcidor.

9.  Si  accidentalmente  se  deposita  demasiado  fertilizante  en  un  área  pequeña,  empape  el  área.

Riegue  a  fondo  con  una  manguera  de  jardín  o  un  aspersor  para  evitar  que  se  queme  el  césped.

10.  Para  asegurar  una  cobertura  uniforme,  haga  cada  pasada  de  manera  que  el  patrón  de  transmisión

se  superpone  ligeramente  al  patrón  de  la  pasada  anterior  como  se  muestra  en  la  figura  a  continuación.  El

Los  anchos  de  transmisión  aproximados  para  diferentes  materiales  se  muestran  en  la  aplicación.

gráfico  en  esta  página.

11.  Al  difundir  fertilizantes  para  el  control  de  malezas,  asegúrese  de  que  el  patrón  de  difusión

No  ataca  árboles  de  hoja  perenne,  flores  o  arbustos.

ESPARCIDOR

­  15  ­

 

javascript:;


AJUSTES  DEL  ESPARCIDOR  DE  

PRECAUCIÓN

Estos  son  valores  aproximados  y  se  ofrecen  solo  como  guía.

Las  variaciones  en  los  materiales,  la  velocidad  de  marcha,  el  terreno,  las  condiciones  climáticas,  la  antigüedad  

y  el  estado  del  esparcidor,  etc.,  pueden  afectar  el  ajuste.  Si  tiene  dudas,  comience  con  un  ajuste  más  

bajo  y  auméntelo  si  es  necesario.  Siempre  calibre  el  esparcidor  antes  de  usarlo.

PRODUCTO

­  16  ­

 

javascript:;


­  17  ­

 



­  Compruebe  periódicamente  que  todos  los  sujetadores  estén  bien  apretados.

­  Limpiar  y  lubricar  ligeramente  las  piezas  anualmente.

­  Utilice  una  pintura  en  aerosol  de  esmalte  brillante  para  retocar  el  metal  pintado  rayado  o  desgastado.

superficies.

­  Nunca  exceda  la  capacidad  de  carga  nominal,  dañará  el  esparcidor.

PARÁMETRO  DEL  

­  18  ­

PRODUCTO

TC2034B

100  libras  (45,2  kg)

Mantenimiento

­  Después  de  cada  uso  limpie  el  material  de  la  tolva.

­  Enjuague  y  seque  el  interior  y  el  exterior  del  esparcidor  después  de  cada  uso.

­  Antes  de  operar  asegúrese  que  los  neumáticos  tengan  el  NEUMÁTICO  RECOMENDADO

PRESIÓN  25  

Importante

Las  advertencias,  precauciones  e  instrucciones  descritas  en  este  manual  de  instrucciones  no  pueden

cubrir  todas  las  posibles  condiciones  o  situaciones  que  puedan  ocurrir.  Debe  ser  comprendido  por

El  operador  considera  que  el  sentido  común  y  la  precaución  son  factores  que  no  pueden  incorporarse.

este  producto  y  debe  ser  suministrado  por  el  

Almacenamiento

­  Nunca  permita  que  el  material  permanezca  en  la  tolva  durante  períodos  prolongados.

­  Antes  de  guardarlo,  asegúrese  de  que  el  esparcidor  esté  limpio  y  seco  para  que  no  presente  problemas  durante  años.

servicio.

­  Almacenar  en  interiores  o  en  áreas  protegidas  durante  condiciones  climáticas  severas  y  meses  de  

Negro

invierno.

operador.

PSI.

MANTENIMIENTO  Y  

Modelo

Peso  de  carga  seguro

Color

Ancho  de   0­3  m/0­9,8  piesesparcimiento

ALMACENAMIENTO

 

javascript:;
javascript:;


(I)  Problema  de  piezas  faltantes  o  

dañadas  Descripción  del  problema:  Después  de  abrir  el  embalaje  de  las  piezas,  se  descubre  

que  la  cantidad  de  algunas  piezas  es  insuficiente  o  hay  daños  

Solución:  Revise  de  inmediato  la  lista  de  piezas  para  confirmar  si  faltan  o  están  dañadas.  Contacte  con  

el  servicio  de  atención  al  cliente  de  VEVOR,  indique  el  modelo  del  producto  TC2029A  y  la  

información  de  la  pieza  correspondiente,  y  solicite  el  reemplazo  o  la  reemisión  de  las  

piezas.  Mientras  espera  las  nuevas  piezas,  no  intente  ensamblar  el  producto  con  piezas  incompletas  o  

dañadas  para  evitar  afectar  el  rendimiento  y  la  seguridad  del  

(II)  Dificultades  de  montaje  

Descripción  del  problema:  Al  operar  según  los  pasos  de  montaje  del  manual  de  instrucciones,  se  

producen  situaciones  como  alineación  difícil  de  las  piezas  e  imposibilidad  de  atornillar  los  tornillos  

sin  problemas.

producto.

evidentes.

PROBLEMAS  DE  

Solución:  Verifique  nuevamente  si  la  dirección  de  instalación  de  las  piezas  es  correcta,  consulte  

las  ilustraciones  del  manual  de  instrucciones  y  asegúrese  de  que  cada  pieza  esté  instalada  en  la  

posición  correcta.  Si  tiene  dificultades  para  atornillar  los  tornillos,  verifique  si  hay  objetos  extraños  

bloqueando  las  roscas.  Puede  usar  un  cepillo  para  limpiar  las  roscas.  Si  las  roscas  están  dañadas,  

comuníquese  con  el  servicio  de  atención  al  cliente  de  inmediato  para  reemplazar  las  piezas  

correspondientes.  Si  la  alineación  es  difícil  debido  a  una  desviación  del  tamaño  de  la  pieza,  no  

fuerce  el  ensamblaje;  comuníquese  con  el  servicio  de  atención  al  cliente  para  obtener  más  información  

o  reemplazar  las  piezas.  Prepararemos  videos  de  instalación.  Si  necesita  ayuda,  comuníquese  con  

el  servicio  de  atención  al  cliente  de  VEVOR.

a  ellos.

MONTAJE

­  19  ­

 

javascript:;


brazo  de  control.

(I)  Problema  de  distribución  

desigual  Descripción  del  problema:  Al  utilizar  el  esparcidor,  los  materiales  se  distribuyen  de  manera  desigual  

en  el  suelo;  algunas  áreas  tienen  más  y  otras  

Solución:  Compruebe  si  hay  aglomeración  de  materiales  en  la  tolva.  De  ser  así,  es  necesario  deshacer  la  

aglomeración  antes  de  usarla.  Confirme  que  la  velocidad  de  desplazamiento  del  esparcidor  sea  uniforme.  

Procure  mantener  una  velocidad  uniforme,  ya  que  los  cambios  de  velocidad  pueden  afectar  el  efecto  de  

esparcido.  Compruebe  que  el  ajuste  del  brazo  de  control  de  flujo  del  esparcidor  sea  adecuado.  Según  el  tipo  de  

materiales  y  el  uso  previsto,  consulte  los  valores  recomendados  en  las  precauciones  de  ajuste  de  esparcido  del  

producto  y  reajuste  la  posición  del  

(II)  El  ancho  de  distribución  no  cumple  con  las  expectativas  Descripción  

del  problema:  El  ancho  de  distribución  real  no  se  ajusta  al  rango  especificado  en  el  manual  de  instrucciones,  ya  

sea  demasiado  ancho  o  demasiado  estrecho.

flujo.

menos.

PROBLEMAS  DE  

Solución:  Verifique  la  velocidad  de  avance  del  esparcidor.  Cuanto  mayor  sea  la  velocidad,  mayor  será  el  ancho  de  

esparcimiento.  Ajuste  la  velocidad  de  avance  a  un  rango  adecuado  según  sea  necesario.

Confirme  que  el  brazo  de  control  de  flujo  esté  correctamente  ajustado.  Un  ajuste  de  flujo  inadecuado  puede  afectar  

indirectamente  el  ancho  de  esparcido.  Reajústelo  según  el  método  de  ajuste  correcto.  Si  los  componentes  

del  esparcidor  están  sueltos  o  dañados,  el  ancho  de  esparcido  puede  verse  afectado.  Revise  cuidadosamente  cada  

componente  del  esparcidor.

Apriete  las  piezas  sueltas  de  manera  oportuna  y  comuníquese  con  el  servicio  de  atención  al  cliente  para  

reemplazar  las  piezas  dañadas.

USO

­  20  ­

 

javascript:;


REPRESENTANTE  DEL  REINO  

Representante  de  la  CE

UNIDO

Fabricante:  Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi  Dirección:  

Shuangchenglu  803nong11hao1602A­1609shi,  baoshanqu,  shanghai  200000  

Importado  a  AUS:  SIHAO  PTY  LTD.  1  ROKEVA  STREET,  EASTWOOD,  NSW  2122,  
Australia

Importado  a  EE.  UU.:  Sanven  Technology  Ltd.  Suite  250,  9166  Anaheim  Place,  

Rancho  Cucamonga,  CA  

­  21  ­

91730

CN.

(III)  El  esparcidor  está  atascado  o  no  se  puede  empujar  

Descripción  del  problema:  Durante  el  proceso  de  uso,  el  esparcidor  se  atasca,  es  difícil  de  

empujar  o  incluso  no  se  puede  empujar  

Solución:  Verifique  que  la  presión  de  los  neumáticos  alcance  el  valor  recomendado  de  25  

PSI.  Una  presión  de  aire  insuficiente  aumentará  la  resistencia  al  empuje.  Infle  el  neumático  

a  la  presión  estándar  de  inmediato.  Verifique  si  hay  objetos  extraños  enredados  en  las  

ruedas.  De  ser  así,  limpie  los  objetos  que  estén  enredados  en  las  ruedas.  Verifique  si  

hay  acumulación  de  material  dentro  del  esparcidor  que  esté  bloqueando  los  componentes.  

Limpie  los  materiales  acumulados  en  la  tolva  y  otros  componentes.  Si  el  problema  persiste,  

podría  deberse  a  una  falla  mecánica,  como  un  rodamiento  dañado,  etc.  Contacte  con  un  

técnico  de  mantenimiento  profesional  o  con  el  servicio  de  atención  al  cliente  de  

VEVOR  para  obtener  

YH  CONSULTING  LIMITADA.  A/C  YH  Consulting  Limited  
Oficina  147,  Centurion  House,  London  Road,  Staines­

upon­Thames,  Surrey,  TW18  4AX

E­CrossStu  GmbH

Mainzer  Landstr.69,  
60329  Fráncfort  del  Meno.

mantenimiento.

normalmente.

 



 



 



BAKOM  
MODELL:  TC2034B

SPRIDARE

 



BAKOM  

MODELL:  

Detta  är  originalinstruktionerna,  vänligen  läs  alla  instruktioner  noggrant  innan  du  
använder  produkten.  VEVOR  förbehåller  sig  en  tydlig  tolkning  av  vår  
användarmanual.  Produktens  utseende  ska  vara  beroende  av  den  produkt  du  
mottagit.  Vi  ber  om  ursäkt  för  att  vi  inte  kommer  att  informera  dig  igen  om  det  
finns  några  teknik-  eller  programuppdateringar  för  vår  produkt.

TC2034B

SPRIDARE

-  1  -

 



skapa  faror.

2.  Använd  ANSI-godkända  skyddsglasögon  och  kraftiga  arbetshandskar

VARNING:

Läs  detta  material  innan  du  använder  produkten.  Underlåtenhet  att  göra  det  kan

resultera  i  allvarliga  

stödjer  bakomspridaren.

8.  För  ytterligare  information  om  de  delar  som  listas  i  

sidor,  vänligen  se  monteringsschemat  i  denna  manual.  Packa  upp

och  separera  alla  delar  på  en  ren  arbetsyta.

följande

skador.

under  monteringen.

3.  Håll  samlingsområdet  rent  och  väl  upplyst.

4.  Håll  åskådare  borta  från  området  under  monteringen.

5.  Montera  inte  om  du  är  trött  eller  påverkad  av  alkohol  eller  droger

Monteringsförsiktighetsåtgärder

1.  Montera  endast  enligt  dessa  instruktioner.  Felaktig  montering  

endast  produkter.

7.  Montera  på  en  plan,  jämn,  hård  och  slät  yta  som  säkert  kan  

punkt.

3.  Överskrid  inte  angivna  viktkapaciteter.

4.  Använd  endast  enligt  avsikten.

5.  Kontrollera  före  varje  användning;  använd  inte  om  delar  är  lösa  eller  

SPARA  DENNA  HANDBOK

skadade.

användas

kan

eller  medicinering.

6.  Produktens  egenskaper  gäller  för  korrekt  och  fullständigt  monterade

Använd  försiktighetsåtgärder

1.  SITTA  ELLER  STÅ  INTE  PÅ  DENNA  FÖRENING.

2.  Denna  produkt  är  inte  en  leksak.  Låt  inte  barn  leka  med  eller  i  närheten  av  denna

SÄKERHETSINSTRUKTIONER

-  2  -

 



Växellåda  Stödram  x1 x1

Axel  x1

Fyrkantsrör  

Växelpositionsjusterare  x1

x1

Tratt  Fäste  

Hjul  x2

x1x1

-  3  -

E

G

F

B

DC

En

H

DELLISTA

 



Blockeringsplatta  x1

Skärmnät  

Positioneringsdel  x2

x1

Handtag  x1

stång  

Genomskinligt  lock  

Skruv  M3*30  x1

x1

x1

Stor  bricka  x5

Stift  ×2

Anslutning  av  

Skruv  M6*40  x4

växellägesjusterare

Skruv  M6*40  x6

Ärm  

Skruv  M6*50  

Skruv  M6*16  x2

x1

x2

Roterande  huvud  x1

c

L

f

J

g

jag

M

Jag

ben

d

e

j

h

K

-  4  -

 



-  5  -

 



J  x1En  B  

j  x4

x1x1

1.  Montera  behållaren  (A),  fästet

(B)  och  blockeringsplattan  (J)  som

visas  i  diagrammet.

2.  Använd  M6×40-skruvar  (j  x4)  för  att

koppla  ihop  dem  genom

motsvarande  monteringshål  på

behållaren,  fästet  och  blockeringen

plattan  och  dra  sedan  åt  skruvarna.

MONTERINGSSTEG

-  6  -

 



en  x2E  

1.  Ta  fram  stödramen  (E)  och  hitta  den  installationsposition  som  matchar

fäste  (B).

2.  Använd  skruvar  (a  x2)  av  M6×40.  För  dem  genom  motsvarande  hål  på

stödramen  och  de  redan  installerade  komponenterna,  och  dra  sedan  åt
skruvar.

x1

-  7  -

 



B

g  F  G  

2

B

g

x1x1x2

h  

Borra  hål  i  axeln  

1.  Bestäm  axelns  (G)  orientering  enligt  de  markerade  hålpositionerna  i  bilden  ovan.  

För  sedan  axeln  (G)  genom  fästet  (B)  i  pilens  riktning.  Montera  sedan  

positioneringsdelen  (g)  och  växellådan  (F)  och  montera  sedan  en  annan  

positioneringsdel  (g)  och  fästet  (B)  på  axeln.

2.  Fäst  axeln  (G)  och  växellådan  (F)  med  en  M3×30-skruv  (h)  enligt  detaljritningen.

(G).

x1

-  8  -

 



1

2

3

4

e  

-  9  -

x1

D  B  

d  x5

x1x2

3.  Trä  skruven  (b)  genom  hjulet  (D)  och  axeln  (G)  och  lås  den  

1.  Sätt  i  den  stora  brickan  (d),  hylsan  (c),  den  stora  brickan  (d),  hjulet  (D)  och  den  stora

brickan  (d)  på  vänster  sida  på  axeln  (G)  i  tur  och  ordning.  Sätt  sedan  i  stiftet  (e)

i  det  lilla  hålet  i  axelns  yttersta  ände  (G)  och  böj  det  för  fixering.

2.  Sätt  i  den  stora  brickan  (d),  hylsan  (c),  den  stora  brickan  (d)  och  hjulet  (D)  på

höger  sida  på  axeln  (G)  i  

i

ordningsföljd.

c  

fixering.

4.  Dra  åt  skruven  på  positioneringsdelen  (g  x2).  Observera  att  funktionen  hos
Positioneringsdelen  (g  x2)  är  till  för  att  förhindra  att  benen  på  fästet  (B)  rör  sig  inåt.

x2

 



f  

-  10  -

x1e  x1

För  först  in  det  roterande  huvudet  (f)  i  axeln  i  mitten  av  tratten  (A)  och  fixera  det  

sedan  med  en  sprint  (e).

 



C  en  

-  11  -

x2x1

1.  Sätt  in  fyrkantsröret  (C)  i  fästet  (B).

2.  Använd  M6×40-skruvar  (a  x2)  för  att  fästa  dem  genom  motsvarande  monteringshål.

hålen  och  dra  sedan  åt  skruvarna.

Var  uppmärksam  på  fyrkantsrörets  (C)  insättningsriktning.

 



3

M  

3

2

1

ax2

x1 H  
Jag  

jag  x2

x1
x1

1.  Sätt  in  handtaget  (M)  i  fyrkantsröret  (C)  och  montera  växelpositionen

justeraren  (H)  på  sidan.  Fäst  dem  med  2  M6×40-skruvar  (a).

2.  Montera  den  nedre  delen  av  växellägesjusteraren  (H)  på  fyrkantsröret  (C)  och  fäst  

den  med  M6×16-skruvar  (i  x2).

3.  Anslut  den  övre  delen  av  växellägesjusterarens  vevstång  (I)  till

växellägesjusteraren  (H)  och  den  nedre  delen  till  behållaren  (A).

4.  Justera  handtaget  på  växellägesjusteraren  (H)  för  testning  och  kontrollera

om  materialläckageporten  öppnas  och  stängs  med  justeringen  av

justerare.

-  12  -

 



L  

Montera  siktnätet  (K)  och  det  genomskinliga  locket  (L)  på  respektive  plats  på  

spridaren.  Siktnätet  används  för  att  filtrera  materialen.  Om  det  finns  material  som  är  

större  än  siktnätet,  ta  bort  det.  Storleken  på  materialläckagehålet  är  begränsad,  och  

endast  material  som  är  mindre  än  detta  hål  får  spridas.

x1K  x1

-  13  -

 



-  14  -

ÖppnaNära

OBS:  Se  till  att  spridningsmaterialet  är  jämnt  fördelat.

Spridningsmaterialet  måste  vara  torrt.

HUR  MAN  ANVÄNDER  SPRIDAREN

FÖR  ATT  ÖPPNA  -  Tryck  kontrollnivån  framåt  tills  den  stannar  mot  knappen.

FÖR  ATT  STÄNGA  -  Dra  manöverspaken  helt  bakåt  mot  operatören.

Följ  instruktionerna  från  tillverkaren  av  spridningsmedlet

1.  Innan  spridningsmaterialet  matas  in,  ställ  in  doseringsspaken  i  läge

AV-läge  (utmatningsklaffen  stängd).

2.  Fyll  spridarvagnens  behållare.

3.  För  att  justera  spridningsmängden,  ställ  in  doseringsspaken  på  önskad

placera.

4.  För  att  sprida  eller  strö  ut  materialet,  kör  spridarvagnen  i  en

jämn  hastighet  (ju  högre  hastighet,  desto  större  spridningsavstånd).

5.  Stäng  doseringsluckan  så  snart  du  har  stoppat  spridarvagnen

(utmatningsspaken  i  AV-läge).

material.

 



ANVÄNDA  DIN  

-  15  -

SPRIDARE

1.  Bestäm  ungefärlig  kvadratmeteryta  som  ska  täckas  och  uppskatta

mängd  material  som  krävs.

2.  Innan  du  fyller  behållaren,  se  till  att  flödeskontrollarmen  är  i  avstängt  läge.

och  stängningsplattan  är  stängd.

3.  Bryt  sönder  eventuell  klumpig  gödsel  när  du  fyller  behållaren.

4.  Ställ  in  det  justerbara  stoppet  medan  flödesreglerarmen  fortfarande  är  i  avstängt  läge.  Se

appliceringstabellen  på  den  här  sidan  och  instruktionerna  på  gödningspåsen  för  att

välj  rätt  flödeshastighetsinställning.

5.  Applikationstabellen  är  beräknad  för  lätt  till  tung  applikation  vid  ett  fordon

hastighet  på  3  mph,  eller  100  ft.  på  23  sekunder.  En  variation  i  hastighet  kräver  en

justering  av  flödeshastigheten  för  att  bibehålla  samma  täckning.  Ju  snabbare  du  kör,  desto  snabbare

desto  bredare  sändningsbredden.

6.  Se  till  att  drivstiftet  är  monterat  i  axeln  innan  spridaren  startas.

7.  Starta  alltid  spridaren  i  rörelse  innan  du  öppnar  stängningsplattan.

8.  Stäng  alltid  stängningsplattan  innan  du  vrider  eller  stoppar  spridaren.

9.  Om  gödselmedel  av  misstag  hamnar  för  mycket  på  ett  litet  område,  blötlägg  området

noggrant  med  en  trädgårdsslang  eller  sprinkler  för  att  förhindra  att  gräsmattan  bränns  vid.

10.  För  att  säkerställa  jämn  täckning,  gör  varje  drag  så  att  spridningsmönstret

överlappar  mönstret  från  föregående  pass  något,  som  visas  i  figuren  nedan.

Ungefärliga  spridningsbredder  för  olika  material  visas  i  applikationen

diagrammet  på  den  här  sidan.

11.  Vid  spridning  av  gödselmedel  för  ogräsbekämpning,  se  till  att  spridningsmönstret

träffar  inte  vintergröna  träd,  blommor  eller  buskar.

 

javascript:;


INSTÄLLNINGAR  FÖR  

-  16  -

PRODUKTSPRIDARE

FÖRSIKTIGHET

Dessa  är  ungefärliga  inställningar  och  är  endast  avsedda  som  en  vägledning.

Variationer  i  material,  gånghastighet,  terräng,  väderförhållanden,  spridarens  ålder  och  skick  

etc.  kan  påverka  inställningen.  Om  du  är  osäker,  börja  med  en  lägre  inställning  och  

öka  vid  behov.  Kalibrera  alltid  spridaren  före  användning.

 

javascript:;


-  17  -

 



operatören  att  sunt  förnuft  och  försiktighet  är  faktorer  som  inte  kan  byggas  

denna  produkt  och  måste  tillhandahållas  av  operatören.

in  i

-  18  -

PRODUKTPARAMETER

Lagring

-  Låt  aldrig  material  ligga  kvar  i  behållaren  under  längre  perioder.

-  Se  till  att  spridaren  är  ren  och  torr  innan  förvaring,  så  att  den  kan  användas  utan  problem  i  många  år.

service.

-  Förvara  inomhus  eller  i  skyddat  utrymme  under  hårt  väder  och  

0–3  m/0–9,8  fot

vintermånaderna.

Underhåll

-  Rengör  materialet  ur  behållaren  efter  varje  användning.

-  Skölj/torka  spridarens  insida  och  utsida  efter  varje  användning.

-  Innan  användning,  se  till  att  däcken  har  de  REKOMMENDERADE  DÄCKEN.

TRYCK  25  PSI.

-  Kontrollera  regelbundet  att  alla  fästelement  är  åtdragna.

-  Rengör  och  smörj  delarna  lätt  årligen.

-  Använd  en  blank  emaljsprayfärg  för  att  bättra  på  repad  eller  sliten  målad  metall

ytor.

-  Överskrid  aldrig  den  tillåtna  lastkapaciteten,  det  kommer  att  skada  

Viktig

Varningarna,  försiktighetsåtgärderna  och  instruktionerna  som  beskrivs  i  denna  bruksanvisning  kan  inte

täcka  alla  möjliga  förhållanden  eller  situationer  som  kan  uppstå.  Det  måste  förstås  

TC2034B

45,2  kg

av

spridaren.

Modell

Säker  lastvikt

Färg

Spridningsbredd

UNDERHÅLL  OCH  

Svart

FÖRVARING

 

javascript:;
javascript:;


-  19  -

MONTERINGSPROBLEM

(I)  Saknade  eller  skadade  delar  

Problembeskrivning:  Efter  att  ha  öppnat  förpackningen  visar  det  sig  att  

mängden  av  vissa  delar  är  otillräcklig  eller  att  det  finns  uppenbara  

Lösning:  Gör  omedelbart  en  noggrann  kontroll  mot  reservdelslistan  för  att  bekräfta  

saknade  eller  skadade  delar.  Kontakta  VEVORs  kundtjänst,  ange  produktmodell  

TC2029A  och  relevant  reservdelsinformation  och  ansök  om  utbyte  eller  

omleverans  av  delar.  Försök  inte  montera  med  ofullständiga  eller  skadade  delar  under  

väntetiden  på  nya  delar,  för  att  undvika  att  påverka  produktens  prestanda  och  

(II)  Monteringsproblem  

Problembeskrivning:  Vid  användning  enligt  monteringsstegen  i  

instruktionsmanualen  uppstår  situationer  som  svårigheter  att  justera  delar  och  

oförmåga  att  skruva  i  skruvar  smidigt.

säkerhet.

skador.

Lösning:  Kontrollera  igen  om  delarnas  monteringsriktning  är  korrekt,  se  

illustrationerna  i  instruktionsmanualen  och  se  till  att  varje  del  är  monterad  i  rätt  

position.  Om  det  är  svårt  att  skruva  i  skruvarna,  kontrollera  om  det  finns  främmande  

föremål  som  blockerar  gängorna.  En  borste  kan  användas  för  att  rengöra  gängorna.  

Om  gängorna  är  skadade,  kontakta  kundtjänst  i  god  tid  för  att  byta  ut  motsvarande  

delar.  Om  det  är  svårt  att  justera  på  grund  av  avvikelser  i  delens  storlek,  tvinga  

inte  monteringen,  utan  kontakta  kundtjänst  för  att  få  ytterligare  vägledning  eller  byte  

av  delar.  Vi  kommer  att  förbereda  installationsvideor.  Vänligen  kontakta  VEVORs  

kundtjänst  om  du  behöver.
dem.

 

javascript:;


-  20  -

ANVÄNDNINGSPROBLEM

(I)  Ojämn  spridning  

Problembeskrivning:  När  spridaren  används  är  materialet  ojämnt  fördelat  på  marken,  med  mer  

material  i  vissa  områden  och  mindre  i  andra.

Lösning:  Kontrollera  om  det  förekommer  några  klumpbildningar  i  materialet  i  behållaren.  Om  så  är  fallet  

måste  det  klumpiga  materialet  brytas  sönder  före  användning.  Bekräfta  att  spridarens  gånghastighet  

är  jämn.  Försök  att  hålla  en  jämn  hastighet,  eftersom  hastighetsförändringar  kan  påverka  

spridningseffekten.  Kontrollera  om  inställningen  av  spridarens  flödeskontrollarm  är  lämplig.  Beroende  på  

materialtyp  och  användningsscenarier,  hänvisa  till  de  rekommenderade  värdena  i  produktens  

spridningsinställningsföreskrifter  och  justera  flödespositionen.

kontrollarm.

(II)  Spridningsbredden  uppfyller  inte  förväntningarna  

Problembeskrivning:  Den  faktiska  spridningsbredden  överensstämmer  inte  med  det  intervall  som  anges  i  

instruktionsboken,  den  är  antingen  för  bred  eller  för  smal.

Lösning:  Kontrollera  spridarens  körhastighet.  Ju  högre  hastighet,  desto  bredare  spridningsbredd.  Justera  

körhastigheten  till  ett  lämpligt  område  efter  behov.

Bekräfta  om  inställningen  av  flödesreglerarmen  är  korrekt.  En  felaktig  flödesinställning  kan  indirekt  påverka  

spridningsbredden.  Justera  den  enligt  korrekt  inställningsmetod.  Om  spridarens  komponenter  är  lösa  

eller  skadade  kan  det  påverka  spridningsbredden.  Kontrollera  noggrant  varje  komponent  i  spridaren.

Dra  åt  alla  lösa  delar  i  god  tid  och  kontakta  kundtjänst  för  att  byta  ut  eventuella  skadade  delar.

 

javascript:;


Tillverkare:  Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi  Adress:  

Shuangchenglu  803nong11hao1602A-1609shi,  baoshanqu,  shanghai  200000  

Importerad  till  Australien:  SIHAO  PTY  LTD.  1  ROKEVA  STREETEASTWOOD  NSW  

2122  Australien

Importerad  till  USA:  Sanven  Technology  Ltd.  Suite  250,  9166  Anaheim  Place,  

Rancho  Cucamonga,  CA  91730

CN.

YH  CONSULTING  LIMITED.  C/O  YH  Consulting  Limited  

Kontor  147,  Centurion  House,  London  Road,  Staines-

upon-Thames,  Surrey,  TW18  4AX

E-CrossStu  GmbH

Mainzer  Landstr.69,  

60329  Frankfurt  am  Main.

(III)  Spridaren  har  fastnat  eller  kan  inte  tryckas  

Problembeskrivning:  Spridaren  har  fastnat  under  användning,  är  svår  att  trycka  eller  

kan  till  och  med  inte  tryckas  

Lösning:  Kontrollera  om  däcktrycket  når  det  rekommenderade  värdet  på  25  PSI.  

Otillräckligt  lufttryck  ökar  tryckmotståndet.  Pumpa  upp  däcket  till  standardlufttrycket  

i  tid.  Kontrollera  om  det  finns  främmande  föremål  runt  hjulen.  Om  så  är  fallet,  rengör  

eventuella  föremål  runt  hjulen.  Kontrollera  om  det  finns  materialansamlingar  inuti  

spridaren  som  blockerar  komponenterna.  Rengör  det  ansamlade  materialet  i  

behållaren  och  andra  komponenter.  Om  problemet  kvarstår  kan  det  vara  ett  

mekaniskt  komponentfel,  till  exempel  ett  skadat  lager  etc.  Kontakta  professionell  

underhållspersonal  eller  VEVORs  kundtjänst  för  

Storbritanniens  

EG-

-  21  -

representant

republikaner

underhåll.

normalt.

 



 



 



ACHTER  VERSPREIDER
MODEL:TC2034B

 



ACHTER  

-  1  -

VERSPREIDER

Dit  is  de  originele  handleiding.  Lees  alle  instructies  zorgvuldig  door  voordat  u  het  product  
gebruikt.  VEVOR  behoudt  zich  het  recht  voor  om  de  gebruiksaanwijzing  duidelijk  
te  interpreteren.  Het  uiterlijk  van  het  product  is  afhankelijk  van  het  product  dat  u  hebt  
ontvangen.  Neemt  u  het  ons  niet  kwalijk  dat  we  u  niet  meer  op  de  hoogte  stellen  van  
eventuele  technologische  of  software-updates  voor  ons  product.

MODEL:TC2034B

 



-  2  -

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

of  medicijnen.

6.  De  producteigenschappen  gelden  voor  correct  en  volledig  gemonteerde  

Voor  meer  informatie  over  de  montage,  zie  het  montageschema  van  deze  handleiding.  Uitpakken

en  scheid  alle  onderdelen  in  een  schone  werkruimte.

producten.

Gebruik  voorzorgsmaatregelen

1.  NIET  OP  DIT  ITEM  ZITTEN  OF  STAAN.

2.  Dit  product  is  geen  speelgoed.  Laat  kinderen  niet  met  of  in  de  buurt  van  dit  product  spelen.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen  voor  montage

1.  Monteer  uitsluitend  volgens  deze  instructies.  Onjuiste  montage  

BEWAAR  DEZE  HANDLEIDING

kan

gevaren  creëren.

2.  Draag  een  ANSI-goedgekeurde  veiligheidsbril  en  stevige  

alleen  producten.

7.  Monteer  op  een  vlak,  vlak,  hard  en  glad  oppervlak  waarop  u  veilig  kunt

werkhandschoenen

ter  ondersteuning  van  The  Behind  Spreader.

8.  Voor  aanvullende  informatie  over  de  onderdelen  die  in  de  volgende  lijst  staan  vermeld,

WAARSCHUWING:

Lees  dit  materiaal  voordat  u  dit  product  gebruikt.  Als  u  dit  niet  doet,  kan  dit  leiden  tot:

ernstig  letsel  tot  gevolg  

item.

3.  Overschrijd  het  aangegeven  gewicht  niet.

4.  Gebruik  het  product  alleen  zoals  bedoeld.

5.  Controleer  het  product  voor  elk  gebruik.  Gebruik  het  product  niet  als  er  onderdelen  loszitten  of  beschadigd  zijn.

hebben.

tijdens  de  montage.

3.  Zorg  ervoor  dat  de  verzamelplaats  schoon  en  goed  verlicht  is.

4.  Houd  omstanders  uit  de  buurt  tijdens  de  montage.

5.  Niet  instappen  als  u  moe  bent  of  onder  invloed  van  alcohol  of  drugs.

 



F

D

G H

C

E

BA

Wiel  x2

Versnellingsbak  x1

Vierkante  buis  

As  x1

x1

Trechter  Beugel  

Ondersteuningsframe  x1

x1x1

Versnellingspositie-afsteller  x1

ONDERDELENLIJST

-  3  -

 



Aansluiting  van  de  versnellingspositieversteller

staaf  

Schroef  M6*16  x2

x1

Pen  ×2

Schroef  M6*40  

Schroef  M6*40  x4

x6

Blokkeerplaat  

Roterende  kop  x1

x1

Zeefgaas  

Schroef  M6*50  x1

x1 Transparante  hoes  

Positioneringsdeel  x2

x1

Handvat  

Grote  ring  

Schroef  M3*30  x1

x5

x1

Mouw  x2

i

en

J

H

K L

B

D

A

G

C

M

I J

F

-  4  -

 



-  5  -

 



B  J  

j  x4

x1x1Een  x1

1.  Plaats  de  trechter  (A),  beugel

(B)  en  blokkeerplaat  (J)  als

zoals  weergegeven  in  het  diagram.

2.  Gebruik  M6×40  schroeven  (j  x4)  om

verbind  ze  met  elkaar  via  de

overeenkomstige  montagegaten  op

de  trechter,  beugel  en  blokkering

plaat  en  draai  vervolgens  de  schroeven  vast.

MONTAGESTAP

-  6  -

 



een  x2

1.  Neem  het  steunframe  (E)  en  zoek  de  installatiepositie  die  bij  de

beugel  (B).

2.  Gebruik  schroeven  (a  x2)  van  M6×40.  Steek  deze  door  de  corresponderende  gaten  op  de

steunframe  en  de  reeds  gemonteerde  componenten,  en  draai  vervolgens  de

E  

schroeven.

x1

-  7  -

 



BB

G

G  

2

x1g  F  

h  x1

x1x2

Boor  gaten  in  de  as  (G).

1.  Bepaal  de  positie  van  de  as  (G)  aan  de  hand  van  de  gemarkeerde  gaten  in  de  bovenstaande  

afbeelding.  Steek  vervolgens  de  as  (G)  door  de  beugel  (B)  in  de  richting  van  de  pijl.  Installeer  

vervolgens  het  positioneringsonderdeel  (g)  en  de  versnellingsbak  (F),  en  monteer  vervolgens  

een  ander  positioneringsonderdeel  (g)  en  de  beugel  (B)  op  de  as.

2.  Bevestig  de  as  (G)  en  de  versnellingsbak  (F)  met  een  M3×30-schroef  (h)  zoals  aangegeven  in  de  

gedetailleerde  tekening.

-  8  -

 



3

1

4

D  B  

e  d  

2

x5 x1

x1x2 cx2

1.  Plaats  de  grote  ring  (d),  de  huls  (c),  de  grote  ring  (d),  het  wiel  (D)  en  de  grote

Sluitring  (d)  aan  de  linkerkant  in  de  juiste  volgorde  op  de  as  (G)  aan.  Plaats  vervolgens  de  pen  (e).

in  het  kleine  gaatje  aan  het  uiteinde  van  de  as  (G)  en  buig  het  om  ter  bevestiging.

2.  Plaats  de  grote  ring  (d),  de  huls  (c),  de  grote  ring  (d)  en  het  wiel  (D)  op  de

rechterkant  op  de  as  (G)  in  volgorde.

3.  Steek  de  schroef  (b)  door  het  wiel  (D)  en  de  as  (G)  en  borg  deze  voor

fixatie.

4.  Draai  de  schroef  op  het  positioneringsdeel  (g  x2)  vast.  Let  op:  de  functie  van  de

Het  positioneringsdeel  (g  x2)  moet  voorkomen  dat  de  pootjes  van  de  beugel  (B)  naar  binnen  bewegen.

-  9  -

 



f  

-  10  -

x1e  x1

Plaats  eerst  de  roterende  kop  (f)  in  de  as  in  het  midden  van  de  trechter  (A)  en  zet  deze  

vervolgens  vast  met  een  pen  (e).

 



C  een  

-  11  -

x2x1

1.  Plaats  de  vierkante  buis  (C)  in  de  beugel  (B).

2.  Gebruik  M6×40  schroeven  (a  x2)  om  ze  via  de  bijbehorende  montagebeugels  te  verbinden

gaten  en  draai  vervolgens  de  schroeven  vast.

Let  op  de  insteekrichting  van  de  vierkante  buis  (C).

 



Ik  

ik  

-  12  -

x2

x1Hoogte  M  

ax2

x1 x1

1.  Steek  de  hendel  (M)  in  de  vierkante  buis  (C)  en  installeer  de  versnellingspositie

Stelschroef  (H)  aan  de  zijkant.  Bevestig  deze  met  2  M6×40  schroeven  (a).

2.  Plaats  het  onderste  deel  van  de  versnellingspositieversteller  (H)  op  de  vierkante  buis  (C)  en  bevestig  

deze  met  M6×16  schroeven  (i  x2).

3.  Verbind  het  bovenste  deel  van  de  drijfstang  (I)  van  de  versnellingspositie-afsteller  met  de

versnellingspositie-afsteller  (H),  en  het  onderste  deel  naar  de  trechter  (A).

4.  Pas  de  hendel  van  de  versnellingspositie-afsteller  (H)  aan  voor  het  testen  en  controleer

of  de  lekpoort  voor  materiaal  open  en  dicht  gaat  bij  het  afstellen  van  de

regelaar.

3

2

1

3

 



L  K  

-  13  -

x1 x1

Plaats  het  zeefgaas  (K)  en  de  transparante  afdekking  (L)  op  de  juiste  plaatsen  

op  de  strooier.  Het  zeefgaas  wordt  gebruikt  om  het  materiaal  te  filteren.  Verwijder  

eventuele  materialen  die  groter  zijn  dan  de  maaswijdte  van  het  zeefgaas.  De  

grootte  van  het  lekgat  is  beperkt  en  alleen  materialen  die  kleiner  zijn  dan  dit  gat  

mogen  worden  verspreid.

 



HOE  DE  VERSPREIDINGSWAGEN  TE  GEBRUIKEN

OM  TE  OPENEN  -  Duw  het  bedieningspaneel  naar  voren  totdat  het  tegen  de  knop  aan  komt.

OM  TE  SLUITEN  -  Trek  de  bedieningshendel  volledig  naar  achteren,  richting  de  bestuurder.

Volg  de  instructies  van  de  fabrikant  van  de  strooier

materiaal.

Dichtbij

LET  OP:  Zorg  ervoor  dat  het  strooimateriaal  gelijkmatig  verdeeld  is.

Het  te  verspreiden  materiaal  moet  droog  zijn.

Open

1.  Voordat  u  het  strooimateriaal  invoert,  zet  u  de  doseerhendel  op  de

UIT-stand  (afgifteklep  gesloten).

2.  Vul  de  vultrechter  van  de  strooiwagen.

3.  Om  het  smeervolume  aan  te  passen,  zet  u  de  doseerhendel  op  de  gewenste  stand

positie.

4.  Om  het  materiaal  te  verspreiden  of  te  verstrooien,  rijdt  u  met  de  strooiwagen  op  een

gelijkmatige  snelheid  (hoe  hoger  de  snelheid,  hoe  groter  de  verstrooiingsafstand).

5.  Sluit  de  doseerklep  zodra  u  de  strooiwagen  stopt

(doseerhendel  in  UIT-stand).

-  14  -

 



HET  GEBRUIK  VAN  UW  

1.  Bepaal  de  geschatte  vierkante  meters  van  het  te  bedekken  gebied  en  schat

hoeveelheid  benodigd  materiaal.

2.  Voordat  u  de  trechter  vult,  moet  u  ervoor  zorgen  dat  de  stroomregelarm  in  de  uit-stand  staat

en  de  sluitplaat  is  gesloten.

3.  Breek  eventuele  klonterige  meststof  los  terwijl  u  de  bak  vult.

4.  Stel  de  instelbare  stop  in  terwijl  de  stroomregelarm  nog  steeds  in  de  uit-stand  staat.  Raadpleeg

de  toepassingstabel  op  deze  pagina  en  de  instructies  op  de  meststofzak  om

Selecteer  de  juiste  instelling  voor  de  stroomsnelheid.

5.  De  toepassingskaart  is  berekend  voor  lichte  tot  zware  toepassingen  op  een  voertuig

snelheid  van  3  mph,  of  100  ft.  in  23  seconden.  Een  snelheidsvariatie  vereist  een

Aanpassing  van  de  stroomsnelheid  om  dezelfde  dekking  te  behouden.  Hoe  sneller  u  rijdt,

hoe  breder  de  uitzendbreedte.

6.  Zorg  ervoor  dat  de  aandrijfpen  in  de  as  is  gemonteerd  voordat  u  de  strooier  start.

7.  Zet  de  spreider  altijd  eerst  in  beweging  voordat  u  de  sluitplaat  opent.

8.  Sluit  altijd  de  sluitplaat  voordat  u  de  strooier  draait  of  stopt.

9.  Als  er  per  ongeluk  te  veel  meststof  op  een  klein  oppervlak  wordt  aangebracht,  moet  u  het  gebied  natmaken

Grondig  schoonmaken  met  een  tuinslang  of  sproeier  om  verbranding  van  het  gazon  te  voorkomen.

10.  Om  een  gelijkmatige  dekking  te  garanderen,  moet  u  elke  doorgang  zo  maken  dat  het  uitzendpatroon

overlapt  enigszins  het  patroon  van  de  vorige  doorgang,  zoals  weergegeven  in  de  onderstaande  afbeelding.  De

Bij  benadering  worden  de  uitzendbreedtes  voor  verschillende  materialen  in  de  applicatie  weergegeven

grafiek  op  deze  pagina.

11.  Zorg  ervoor  dat  het  strooipatroon  van  onkruidbestrijdingsmeststoffen  overeenkomt  met  het  strooipatroon.

raakt  geen  groenblijvende  bomen,  bloemen  of  struiken.

STROOIER

-  15  -

 

javascript:;


VOORZICHTIGHEID

Dit  zijn  bij  benadering  ingestelde  waarden  en  dienen  alleen  als  richtlijn.

Variaties  in  materiaal,  loopsnelheid,  terrein,  weersomstandigheden,  leeftijd  en  conditie  van  de  

strooier,  enz.  kunnen  de  instelling  beïnvloeden.  Begin  bij  twijfel  met  een  lagere  instelling  en  

verhoog  deze  indien  nodig.  Kalibreer  uw  strooier  altijd  vóór  gebruik.

PRODUCTVERSPREIDERINSTELLINGEN

-  16  -

 

javascript:;


-  17  -

 



-  Controleer  regelmatig  of  alle  bevestigingsmiddelen  goed  vastzitten.

-  Onderdelen  jaarlijks  schoonmaken  en  lichtjes  smeren.

-  Gebruik  een  glanzende  emaille  spuitverf  om  bekrast  of  versleten  geverfd  metaal  bij  te  werken

oppervlakken.

-  Overschrijd  nooit  de  toegestane  draagkracht,  anders  beschadigt  u  de  

De  waarschuwingen,  voorzorgsmaatregelen  en  instructies  die  in  deze  gebruiksaanwijzing  worden  beschreven,  kunnen  niet  worden  genegeerd.

alle  mogelijke  omstandigheden  of  situaties  bestrijken  die  zich  kunnen  voordoen.  Het  moet  begrepen  worden  door

de  operator  dat  gezond  verstand  en  voorzichtigheid  factoren  zijn  die  niet  ingebouwd  kunnen  worden

dit  product  en  moet  door  de  exploitant  worden  geleverd.

strooier.

-  Zorg  ervoor  dat  de  strooier  schoon  en  droog  is  voordat  u  hem  opbergt,  zodat  u  jarenlang  zonder  problemen  kunt  werken.

dienst.

-  Buiten  bewaren  of  op  een  beschutte  plaats  bewaren  tijdens  slecht  weer  en  in  de  wintermaanden.

Opslag
-  Laat  het  materiaal  nooit  gedurende  langere  tijd  in  de  trechter  

TC2034B

100  pond  (45,2  kg)

staan.

Onderhoud

-  Maak  na  elk  gebruik  het  materiaal  uit  de  trechter  schoon.

-  Spoel/droog  de  binnen-  en  buitenkant  van  de  strooier  na  elk  gebruik.

-  Controleer  voor  gebruik  of  de  banden  de  AANBEVOLEN  BANDENSPANNING  hebben

DRUK  25  

PRODUCTPARAMETER

Belangrijk

PSI.

ONDERHOUD  EN  

Model

Veilig  laadgewicht

Kleur

0-3m/0-9,8ft

Zwart

Verspreidingsbreedte

OPSLAG

-  18  -

 

javascript:;
javascript:;


Oplossing:  Controleer  onmiddellijk  zorgvuldig  de  onderdelenlijst  om  te  zien  of  er  onderdelen  

ontbreken  of  beschadigd  zijn.  Neem  contact  op  met  de  klantenservice  van  VEVOR,  geef  

het  productmodel  TC2029A  en  de  relevante  onderdeelinformatie  door  en  vraag  om  

vervanging  of  heruitgifte  van  de  onderdelen.  Probeer  tijdens  de  wachttijd  op  de  nieuwe  

onderdelen  niet  te  monteren  met  onvolledige  of  beschadigde  onderdelen  om  de  prestaties  en  

veiligheid  van  het  product  niet  te  beïnvloeden.

(I)  Ontbrekende  of  beschadigde  

onderdelen  Probleemomschrijving:  Na  het  openen  van  de  onderdelenverpakking  blijkt  

dat  er  onvoldoende  onderdelen  zijn  geleverd  of  dat  er  sprake  is  van  duidelijke  

(II)  Problemen  bij  de  montage  

Probleembeschrijving:  Bij  het  werken  volgens  de  montagestappen  in  de  gebruiksaanwijzing  

kunnen  zich  situaties  voordoen  zoals  een  moeilijke  uitlijning  van  onderdelen  en  het  niet  

soepel  indraaien  van  schroeven.

schade.

Oplossing:  Controleer  nogmaals  of  de  installatierichting  van  de  onderdelen  correct  is,  

raadpleeg  de  illustraties  in  de  handleiding  en  zorg  ervoor  dat  elk  onderdeel  in  de  juiste  

positie  is  geïnstalleerd.  In  situaties  waarin  het  moeilijk  is  om  de  schroeven  in  te  draaien,  

controleer  dan  of  er  vreemde  voorwerpen  de  schroefdraad  blokkeren.  Gebruik  een  borstel  om  

de  schroefdraad  te  reinigen.  Neem  bij  beschadigde  schroefdraad  tijdig  contact  op  met  de  

klantenservice  om  de  betreffende  onderdelen  te  vervangen.  Als  het  uitlijnen  moeilijk  is  

vanwege  een  afwijkende  onderdeelmaat,  forceer  de  montage  dan  niet,  maar  neem  contact  op  

met  de  klantenservice  voor  verdere  begeleiding  of  vervanging  van  onderdelen.  We  maken  

installatievideo's.  Neem  contact  op  met  de  klantenservice  van  VEVOR  als  u...

hen.

MONTAGEPROBLEMEN

-  19  -

 

javascript:;


(I)  Ongelijkmatige  

verspreiding  Probleemomschrijving:  Bij  gebruik  van  de  strooier  worden  de  materialen  

ongelijkmatig  over  de  grond  verdeeld,  waarbij  op  sommige  plekken  meer  en  op  andere  plekken  minder  

is.

Oplossing:  Controleer  of  er  sprake  is  van  aankoeking  van  de  materialen  in  de  trechter.  Zo  ja,  dan  moeten  

de  aangekoekte  materialen  vóór  gebruik  worden  gebroken.  Controleer  of  de  loopsnelheid  van  de  

strooier  gelijkmatig  is.  Probeer  een  gelijkmatige  snelheid  aan  te  houden,  aangezien  

snelheidsveranderingen  het  verspreidingseffect  kunnen  beïnvloeden.  Controleer  of  de  instelling  van  de  

stroomregelarm  van  de  strooier  geschikt  is.  Raadpleeg,  afhankelijk  van  het  type  materiaal  en  het  

gebruiksscenario,  de  aanbevolen  waarden  in  de  voorzorgsmaatregelen  voor  de  verspreidingsinstelling  

van  het  product  en  pas  de  positie  van  de  stroomregelaar  aan.

draagarm.

(II)  De  spreidbreedte  voldoet  niet  aan  de  verwachtingen  

Probleembeschrijving:  De  werkelijke  spreidbreedte  komt  niet  overeen  met  het  bereik  dat  in  de  

gebruiksaanwijzing  is  aangegeven,  omdat  deze  te  breed  of  te  smal  is.

Oplossing:  Controleer  de  rijsnelheid  van  de  strooier.  Hoe  hoger  de  snelheid,  hoe  breder  de  strooibreedte.  

Pas  de  rijsnelheid  indien  nodig  aan  naar  een  geschikt  bereik.

Controleer  of  de  afstelling  van  de  stroomregelarm  correct  is.  Een  onjuiste  stroominstelling  kan  indirect  van  

invloed  zijn  op  de  strooibreedte.  Stel  deze  opnieuw  af  volgens  de  juiste  afstelmethode.  Losse  of  

beschadigde  onderdelen  van  de  strooier  kunnen  de  strooibreedte  beïnvloeden.  Controleer  elk  onderdeel  

van  de  strooier  zorgvuldig.

Draai  losse  onderdelen  tijdig  vast  en  neem  contact  op  met  de  klantenservice  om  beschadigde  

onderdelen  te  vervangen.

GEBRUIKSPROBLEMEN

-  20  -

 

javascript:;


Fabrikant:  Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi  Adres:  

Shuangchenglu  803nong11hao1602A-1609shi,  baoshanqu,  shanghai  200000  

Geïmporteerd  naar  AUS:  SIHAO  PTY  LTD.  1  ROKEVA  STREETEASTWOOD  NSW  

2122  Australië

Geïmporteerd  naar  de  VS:  Sanven  Technology  Ltd.  Suite  250,  9166  Anaheim  Place,  

Rancho  Cucamonga,  CA  

VK  

EC  REP

REP

91730

CN.

(III)  De  spreider  zit  vast  of  kan  niet  geduwd  worden  

Probleembeschrijving:  Tijdens  het  gebruik  raakt  de  spreider  vast,  is  moeilijk  te  duwen  

of  kan  hij  helemaal  niet  meer  normaal  geduwd  

YH  CONSULTING  LIMITED.  T.a.v.  YH  Consulting  Limited  

Kantoor  147,  Centurion  House,  London  Road,  Staines-

upon-Thames,  Surrey,  TW18  4AX

E-CrossStu  GmbH

Mainzer  Landstr.69,  

60329  Frankfurt  am  Main.

worden.

Oplossing:  Controleer  of  de  bandenspanning  de  aanbevolen  waarde  van  25  PSI  

bereikt.  Onvoldoende  bandenspanning  verhoogt  de  drukweerstand.  Pomp  de  banden  

tijdig  op  tot  de  standaard  bandenspanning.  Controleer  of  er  vreemde  voorwerpen  rond  

de  wielen  zitten.  Zo  ja,  ruim  dan  de  losse  onderdelen  op.  Controleer  of  er  zich  

materiaal  in  de  strooier  heeft  opgehoopt  dat  de  onderdelen  blokkeert.  Ruim  het  

opgehoopte  materiaal  in  de  trechter  en  andere  onderdelen  op.  Als  het  probleem  

aanhoudt,  kan  er  sprake  zijn  van  een  defect  aan  een  mechanisch  onderdeel,  zoals  

een  beschadigd  lager,  enz.  Neem  contact  op  met  een  professional  of  de  

klantenservice  van  VEVOR  voor  onderhoud.

-  21  -

 



 



 



DERRIÈRE  L'ÉPANDEUR
MODÈLE :  TC2034B

 



DERRIÈRE  

­  1  ­

L'ÉPANDEUR

MODÈLE :  

Ceci  est  le  mode  d'emploi  d'origine.  Veuillez  lire  attentivement  l'intégralité  du  manuel  avant  
utilisation.  VEVOR  se  réserve  le  droit  d'interpréter  clairement  ce  manuel  d'utilisation.  
L'apparence  du  produit  dépend  du  produit  que  vous  avez  reçu.  Veuillez  nous  excuser  pour  
les  éventuelles  mises  à  jour  technologiques  ou  logicielles.

TC2034B

 



CONSIGNES  DE  

­  2  ­

SÉCURITÉ

Précautions  de  montage

1.  Assemblez  uniquement  selon  ces  instructions.  Un  assemblage  incorrect  peut

ou  des  médicaments.

6.  Les  capacités  du  produit  s'appliquent  à  un  produit  correctement  et  complètement  assemblé.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Veuillez  lire  ce  document  avant  d'utiliser  ce  produit.  Le  non­respect  de  cette  consigne  peut  entraîner

entraîner  des  blessures  

soutenir  l'épandeur  arrière.

8.  Pour  plus  d'informations  sur  les  pièces  répertoriées  ci­

Précautions  d'emploi

1.  NE  PAS  S'ASSEOIR  NI  SE  TENIR  DEBOUT  SUR  CET  ARTICLE.

2.  Ce  produit  n'est  pas  un  jouet.  Ne  laissez  pas  les  enfants  jouer  avec  ou  à  proximité.

dessous

graves.

pendant  le  montage.

3.  Gardez  la  zone  de  montage  propre  et  bien  éclairée.

4.  Gardez  les  spectateurs  hors  de  la  zone  pendant  le  montage.

5.  Ne  vous  rassemblez  pas  si  vous  êtes  fatigué  ou  sous  l'influence  de  l'alcool,  de  drogues

pages,  veuillez  vous  référer  au  schéma  d'assemblage  de  ce  manuel.  Déballer

et  séparer  toutes  les  pièces  dans  une  zone  de  travail  propre.

produits  uniquement.

7.  Assemblez  sur  une  surface  plane,  de  niveau,  dure  et  lisse,  capable  de  supporter  en  toute  

CONSERVEZ  CE  MANUEL

sécurité

créer  des  dangers.

2.  Portez  des  lunettes  de  sécurité  approuvées  par  l'ANSI  et  des  gants  de  travail  

article.

3.  Ne  pas  dépasser  les  capacités  de  poids  spécifiées.

4.  Utiliser  uniquement  comme  prévu.

5.  Inspectez  avant  chaque  utilisation ;  ne  pas  utiliser  si  des  pièces  sont  desserrées  ou  endommagées.

robustes

 



F

D

G H

C

E

BUN

Roue  x2

Boîte  de  vitesses  x1

Tube  carré  

Axe  x1

x1

Trémie   Support  

Cadre  de  support  x1

x1x1

LISTE  DES  

Ajusteur  de  position  de  vitesse  x1

PIÈCES

­  3  ­

 



Vis  M6*40  x6

Tête  rotative  x1

Plaque  de  blocage  

Pièce  de  positionnement  x2

x1

Raccordement  du  dispositif  de  réglage  de  la  position  de  la  

Vis  M6*50  x1

vitesse

tige  

Vis  M6*16  x2

x1

Broche  ×2

Couvercle  transparent  

Vis  M6*40  x4

x1

Grande  rondelle  x5

Poignée  

Vis  M3*30  x1

x1

Maille  d'écran  

Manchon  x2

x1

c

h

K

et

j

un

M

je J

f

je

L

b

d

g

­  4  ­

 



­  5  ­

 



Un   B   J  

j  x4

x1x1x1

ÉTAPE  

1.  Disposer  la  trémie  (A),  le  support

(B)  et  plaque  de  blocage  (J)  comme

montré  dans  le  diagramme.

2.Utilisez  des  vis  M6  ×  40  (j  x  4)  pour

les  relier  ensemble  via  le

trous  de  montage  correspondants  sur

la  trémie,  le  support  et  le  blocage

plaque,  puis  serrez  les  vis.

D'ASSEMBLAGE

­  6  ­

 



un  x2E  

1.  Procurez­vous  le  cadre  de  support  (E)  et  trouvez  la  position  d'installation  qui  correspond  à  la

support  (B).
2.  Utilisez  deux  vis  M6  x  40.  Passez­les  dans  les  trous  correspondants  sur  le
cadre  de  support  et  les  composants  déjà  installés,  puis  serrez  le
vis.

x1

­  7  ­

 



BB

g

G  

2

x1g   F  

h  x1

x1x2

Percez  des  trous  dans  l'essieu  (G).

1.  Déterminez  l'orientation  de  l'essieu  (G)  en  fonction  des  emplacements  des  trous  

marqués  sur  l'image  ci­dessus.  Ensuite,  passez  l'essieu  (G)  dans  le  support  (B)  dans  le  

sens  de  la  flèche.  Installez  ensuite  la  pièce  de  positionnement  (g)  et  le  réducteur  (F),  

puis  installez  une  autre  pièce  de  positionnement  (g)  et  le  support  (B)  sur  l'essieu.

2.  Fixez  l'essieu  (G)  et  la  boîte  de  vitesses  (F)  avec  une  vis  M3×30  (h)  comme  indiqué  sur  

le  dessin  détaillé.

­  8  ­

 



1
3

4

D   B  

e  d  

2

x5 x1

x1x2 c  

1.  Insérez  la  grande  rondelle  (d),  le  manchon  (c),  la  grande  rondelle  (d),  la  roue  (D)  et  la  grande

Fixez  la  rondelle  (d)  du  côté  gauche  sur  l'axe  (G)  dans  l'ordre.  Insérez  ensuite  la  goupille  (e).

dans  le  petit  trou  à  l'extrémité  la  plus  extérieure  de  l'essieu  (G)  et  pliez­le  pour  la  fixation.

2.  Insérez  la  grande  rondelle  (d),  le  manchon  (c),  la  grande  rondelle  (d)  et  la  roue  (D)  sur  le

côté  droit  sur  l'essieu  (G)  en  séquence.

3.  Passez  la  vis  (b)  à  travers  la  roue  (D)  et  l'axe  (G)  et  verrouillez­la  pendant

fixation.

4.  Serrez  la  vis  sur  la  pièce  de  positionnement  (g  x2).  Notez  que  la  fonction  de
la  pièce  de  positionnement  (g  x2)  sert  à  empêcher  les  pieds  du  support  (B)  de  se  déplacer  vers  l'intérieur.

x2

­  9  ­

 



f  x1e  x1

Tout  d’abord,  insérez  la  tête  rotative  (f)  dans  l’arbre  au  centre  de  la  trémie  (A),  puis  fixez­
la  avec  une  goupille  (e).

­  10  ­

 



C   un  x2x1

1.  Insérez  le  tube  carré  (C)  dans  le  support  (B).

2.  Utilisez  des  vis  M6  ×  40  (a  x2)  pour  les  connecter  via  le  support  de  montage  correspondant

trous,  puis  serrez  les  vis.

Faites  attention  au  sens  d'insertion  du  tube  carré  (C).

­  11  ­

 



3

2

1

Je  

je  

3

x2

x1H  M  

ax2

x1 x1

1.  Insérez  la  poignée  (M)  dans  le  tube  carré  (C)  et  installez  la  position  de  l'engrenage

Régleur  (H)  sur  le  côté.  Fixez­les  avec  2  vis  M6×40  (a).

2.  Installez  la  partie  inférieure  du  dispositif  de  réglage  de  la  position  de  l'engrenage  (H)  sur  le  tube  carré  

(C)  et  fixez­le  avec  des  vis  M6×16  (i  x2).

3.  Connectez  la  partie  supérieure  de  la  bielle  de  réglage  de  la  position  de  la  vitesse  (I)  à  la

réglage  de  la  position  de  l'engrenage  (H)  et  la  partie  inférieure  de  la  trémie  (A).

4.  Ajustez  la  poignée  du  dispositif  de  réglage  de  la  position  de  la  vitesse  (H)  pour  le  test  et  vérifiez

si  l'orifice  de  fuite  de  matériau  s'ouvre  et  se  ferme  avec  le  réglage  du

ajusteur.

­  12  ­

 



L  

Installez  la  grille  (K)  et  le  couvercle  transparent  (L)  à  leurs  emplacements  
respectifs  sur  l'épandeur.  La  grille  sert  à  filtrer  les  matériaux.  Si  des  matériaux  
dépassent  les  mailles  de  la  grille,  veuillez  les  retirer.  La  taille  de  l'orifice  de  fuite  
est  limitée ;  seuls  les  matériaux  plus  petits  peuvent  être  épandus.

x1K  x1

­  13  ­

 



­  14  ­

Fermer Ouvrir

POUR  OUVRIR  ­  Poussez  le  niveau  de  contrôle  vers  l'avant  jusqu'à  ce  qu'il  s'arrête  contre  le  bouton.

POUR  FERMER  ­  Tirez  le  levier  de  commande  complètement  vers  l'arrière  vers  l'opérateur.

Suivez  les  instructions  fournies  par  le  fabricant  de  l'épandage

matériel.

COMMENT  UTILISER  LE  CHARIOT  

REMARQUE :  Assurez­vous  que  le  matériau  d'épandage  est  réparti  uniformément.

le  matériau  à  épandre  doit  être  

1.  Avant  d'introduire  le  matériau  à  épandre,  placez  le  levier  de  distribution  sur  la  position

Position  OFF  (volet  de  distribution  fermé).

2.  Remplissez  la  trémie  du  chariot  épandeur.

3.  Pour  régler  le  volume  de  pâte  à  tartiner,  placez  le  levier  de  distribution  sur  la  position  souhaitée.

position.

4.  Afin  d'épandre  ou  de  disperser  le  matériau,  conduisez  le  chariot  épandeur  à  une  vitesse

vitesse  uniforme  (plus  la  vitesse  est  élevée,  plus  la  distance  de  diffusion  est  grande).

5.  Fermez  le  volet  de  distribution  dès  que  vous  arrêtez  le  chariot  épandeur

(levier  de  distribution  en  position  OFF).

sec.

D'ÉPANDAGE

 



UTILISATION  DE  VOTRE  

­  15  ­

ÉPANDEUR

1.  Déterminez  la  superficie  approximative  de  la  zone  à  couvrir  et  estimez

quantité  de  matériel  nécessaire.

2.  Avant  de  remplir  la  trémie,  assurez­vous  que  le  bras  de  contrôle  du  débit  est  en  position  d'arrêt

et  la  plaque  de  fermeture  est  fermée.

3.  Brisez  tout  engrais  grumeleux  lorsque  vous  remplissez  la  trémie.

4.  Réglez  la  butée  réglable  avec  le  bras  de  contrôle  de  débit  toujours  en  position  d'arrêt.  Consultez

le  tableau  d'application  sur  cette  page  et  les  instructions  sur  le  sac  d'engrais  pour

sélectionnez  le  réglage  de  débit  approprié.

5.  Le  tableau  d'application  est  calculé  pour  une  application  légère  à  lourde  sur  un  véhicule

vitesse  de  3  mph,  soit  100  pieds  en  23  secondes.  Une  variation  de  vitesse  nécessitera

réglage  du  débit  pour  maintenir  la  même  couverture.  Plus  vous  roulez  vite,

plus  la  largeur  de  diffusion  est  large.

6.  Assurez­vous  que  la  goupille  d’entraînement  est  installée  dans  l’essieu  avant  de  démarrer  l’épandeur.

7.  Toujours  démarrer  l'épandeur  en  mouvement  avant  d'ouvrir  la  plaque  de  fermeture.

8.  Fermez  toujours  la  plaque  de  fermeture  avant  de  tourner  ou  d'arrêter  l'épandeur.

9.  Si  l'engrais  est  accidentellement  déposé  trop  abondamment  sur  une  petite  zone,  arrosez  la  zone

Arrosez  soigneusement  avec  un  tuyau  d'arrosage  ou  un  arroseur  pour  éviter  de  brûler  la  pelouse.

10.  Pour  assurer  une  couverture  uniforme,  effectuez  chaque  passage  de  manière  à  ce  que  le  modèle  de  diffusion

chevauche  légèrement  le  motif  du  passage  précédent,  comme  illustré  dans  la  figure  ci­dessous.

les  largeurs  de  diffusion  approximatives  pour  différents  matériaux  sont  indiquées  dans  l'application

tableau  sur  cette  page.

11.  Lors  de  l'épandage  d'engrais  anti­mauvaises  herbes,  assurez­vous  que  le  schéma  de  diffusion

ne  touche  pas  les  arbres  à  feuilles  persistantes,  les  fleurs  ou  les  arbustes.

 

javascript:;


PARAMÈTRES  DE  L'ÉPANDEUR  DE  

­  16  ­

PRODUIT

PRUDENCE

Il  s'agit  de  paramètres  approximatifs  et  sont  fournis  à  titre  indicatif  uniquement.

Les  variations  de  matériaux,  la  vitesse  de  déplacement,  le  terrain,  les  conditions  météorologiques,  

l'âge  et  l'état  de  l'épandeur,  etc.  peuvent  influencer  le  réglage.  En  cas  de  doute,  commencez  

par  un  réglage  inférieur  et  augmentez­le  si  nécessaire.  Calibrez  toujours  votre  épandeur  avant  

utilisation.

 

javascript:;


­  17  ­

 



TC2034B

100  lb  (45,2  kg)

Stockage
­  Ne  laissez  jamais  le  matériau  dans  la  trémie  pendant  des  périodes  prolongées.

­  Avant  de  ranger,  assurez­vous  que  l'épandeur  est  propre  et  sec  pour  des  années  sans  problème

service.

­  Conserver  à  l'intérieur  ou  dans  un  endroit  protégé  pendant  les  intempéries  et  les  mois  

Noir

d'hiver.

Entretien

­  Après  chaque  utilisation,  nettoyez  le  matériau  de  la  trémie.

­  Rincer/sécher  l'intérieur  et  l'extérieur  de  l'épandeur  après  chaque  utilisation.

­  Avant  de  faire  fonctionner,  assurez­vous  que  les  pneus  ont  le  PNEU  RECOMMANDÉ

PRESSION  25  PSI.

­  Vérifiez  périodiquement  le  serrage  de  toutes  les  fixations.

­  Nettoyer  et  lubrifier  légèrement  les  pièces  une  fois  par  an.

­  Utilisez  une  peinture  émaillée  brillante  en  aérosol  pour  retoucher  le  métal  peint  rayé  ou  usé

surfaces.

­  Ne  jamais  dépasser  la  capacité  de  charge  nominale,  cela  endommagerait  

Important
Les  avertissements,  mises  en  garde  et  instructions  décrits  dans  ce  manuel  d'instructions  ne  peuvent  pas

couvrir  toutes  les  conditions  ou  situations  possibles  qui  peuvent  survenir.  Il  doit  être  compris  par

l'opérateur  que  le  bon  sens  et  la  prudence  sont  des  facteurs  qui  ne  peuvent  pas  être  intégrés

ce  produit  et  doit  être  fourni  par  

PARAMÈTRE  DU  PRODUIT

l'opérateur.

l'épandeur.

ENTRETIEN  ET  

Modèle

Poids  de  chargement  sécuritaire

Couleur

Largeur   0­3  m/0­9,8  pid'épandage

STOCKAGE

­  18  ­

 

javascript:;
javascript:;


(II)  Difficultés  d'assemblage  

Description  du  problème :  Lorsque  vous  travaillez  selon  les  étapes  d'assemblage  du  manuel  

d'instructions,  des  situations  telles  qu'un  alignement  difficile  des  pièces  et  une  incapacité  à  

visser  les  vis  en  douceur  se  produisent.

(I)  Pièces  manquantes  ou  

endommagées  Description  du  problème :  Après  avoir  ouvert  l'emballage  des  pièces,  on  

constate  que  la  quantité  de  certaines  pièces  est  insuffisante  ou  qu'il  y  a  des  dommages  

Solution :  Vérifiez  immédiatement  et  soigneusement  la  liste  des  pièces  afin  de  confirmer  les  pièces  

manquantes  ou  endommagées.  Contactez  le  service  client  de  VEVOR,  indiquez  le  modèle  du  

produit  (TC2029A)  et  les  informations  relatives  aux  pièces,  puis  demandez  le  

remplacement  ou  la  réédition  des  pièces.  Pendant  la  période  d'attente,  n'essayez  pas  d'assembler  

le  produit  avec  des  pièces  incomplètes  ou  endommagées  afin  de  ne  pas  compromettre  les  

performances  et  la  sécurité  du  

eux.

produit.

évidents.

PROBLÈMES  

Solution :  Vérifiez  à  nouveau  le  sens  d'installation  des  pièces,  reportez­vous  aux  illustrations  

du  manuel  d'instructions  et  assurez­vous  que  chaque  pièce  est  installée  correctement.  En  

cas  de  difficulté  de  vissage,  vérifiez  qu'aucun  corps  étranger  ne  bloque  le  filetage.  Une  brosse  

peut  être  utilisée  pour  nettoyer  le  filetage.  Si  le  filetage  est  endommagé,  contactez  rapidement  le  

service  client  pour  remplacer  les  pièces  correspondantes.  En  cas  de  difficulté  d'alignement  due  

à  une  différence  de  taille,  ne  forcez  pas  le  montage,  mais  contactez  le  service  client  pour  

obtenir  des  conseils  supplémentaires  ou  le  remplacement  des  pièces.  Nous  préparerons  des  

vidéos  d'installation.  Veuillez  contacter  le  service  client  VEVOR  si  nécessaire.

D'ASSEMBLAGE

­  19  ­

 

javascript:;


(I)  Problème  de  répartition  

inégale  Description :  Lors  de  l'utilisation  de  l'épandeur,  les  matériaux  sont  répartis  de  manière  

inégale  sur  le  sol,  certaines  zones  en  ayant  plus  et  d'autres  en  ayant  

Solution :  Vérifiez  l'absence  de  formation  de  grumeaux  dans  la  trémie.  Si  tel  est  le  cas,  les  grumeaux  

doivent  être  broyés  avant  utilisation.  Vérifiez  que  la  vitesse  de  déplacement  de  l'épandeur  est  

uniforme.  Veillez  à  maintenir  une  vitesse  constante,  car  les  variations  de  vitesse  peuvent  affecter  

l'efficacité  de  l'épandage.  Vérifiez  que  le  réglage  du  bras  de  contrôle  du  débit  de  l'épandeur  est  

approprié.  Selon  le  type  de  matériau  et  le  scénario  d'utilisation,  reportez­vous  aux  valeurs  recommandées  

dans  les  précautions  d'épandage  du  produit  et  réajustez  la  position  du  

bras  de  commande.

débit.

moins.

(II)  La  largeur  d'épandage  ne  répond  pas  aux  attentes  Description  

du  problème :  La  largeur  d'épandage  réelle  n'est  pas  conforme  à  la  plage  spécifiée  dans  le  manuel  

d'instructions,  étant  soit  trop  large,  soit  trop  étroite.

PROBLÈMES  

Solution :  Vérifiez  la  vitesse  de  déplacement  de  l'épandeur.  Plus  la  vitesse  est  élevée,  plus  la  largeur  

d'épandage  est  importante.  Réglez  la  vitesse  de  déplacement  à  la  vitesse  appropriée,  selon  vos  besoins.

Vérifiez  que  le  réglage  du  bras  de  contrôle  du  débit  est  correct.  Un  réglage  inapproprié  du  débit  peut  

affecter  indirectement  la  largeur  d'épandage.  Réajustez­le  selon  la  méthode  de  réglage  appropriée.  

Si  les  composants  de  l'épandeur  sont  desserrés  ou  endommagés,  la  largeur  d'épandage  peut  être  

affectée.  Vérifiez  soigneusement  chaque  composant  de  l'épandeur.

Resserrez  rapidement  toutes  les  pièces  desserrées  et  contactez  le  service  client  pour  remplacer  toute  

pièce  endommagée.

D'UTILISATION

­  20  ­

 

javascript:;


Fabricant :  Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi  Adresse :  

Shuangchenglu  803nong11hao1602A­1609shi,  baoshanqu,  shanghai  200000  

Importé  en  Australie :  SIHAO  PTY  LTD.  1  ROKEVA  STREET,  ASTWOOD  NSW  2122,  
Australie

Importé  aux  États­Unis :  Sanven  Technology  Ltd.  Suite  250,  9166  Anaheim  Place,  

Rancho  Cucamonga,  CA  

Représentant  du  Royaume­

REPRÉSENTANT  DE  LA  CE

Uni

91730

CN.

(III)  L'épandeur  est  bloqué  ou  ne  peut  pas  être  poussé  

Description  du  problème :  Pendant  le  processus  d'utilisation,  l'épandeur  est  bloqué,  difficile  à  

pousser  ou  ne  peut  même  pas  être  poussé  

Solution :  Vérifiez  que  la  pression  des  pneus  atteint  la  valeur  recommandée  de  25 psi.  Une  

pression  insuffisante  augmente  la  résistance  à  la  poussée.  Gonflez­les  rapidement  à  la  

pression  standard.  Vérifiez  qu'aucun  corps  étranger  n'est  enroulé  autour  des  roues.  Si  c'est  le  

cas,  nettoyez­les.  Vérifiez  qu'aucune  accumulation  de  matériaux  ne  bloque  les  

composants  de  l'épandeur.  Nettoyez  les  matériaux  accumulés  dans  la  trémie  et  les  autres  

composants.  Si  le  problème  persiste,  il  peut  s'agir  d'une  défaillance  mécanique,  comme  un  

roulement  endommagé.  Contactez  un  technicien  de  maintenance  professionnel  ou  le  service  

client  de  VEVOR  pour  la  

YH  CONSULTING  LIMITED.  A/S  YH  Consulting  Limited,  
bureau  147,  Centurion  House,  London  Road,  Staines­

upon­Thames,  Surrey,  TW18  4AX

E­CrossStu  GmbH

Mainzer  Landstr.69,  
60329  Francfort­sur­le­Main.

maintenance.

normalement.

­  21  ­

 



 



 



MODELL:  TC2034B

Hinterstreuer

 



MODELL:  

Dies  ist  die  Originalanleitung.  Bitte  lesen  Sie  alle  Anweisungen  sorgfältig  durch,  bevor  
Sie  das  Gerät  in  Betrieb  nehmen.  VEVOR  behält  sich  das  Recht  vor,  die  
Bedienungsanleitung  klar  und  deutlich  zu  interpretieren.  Das  Aussehen  des  Produkts  
hängt  vom  gelieferten  Produkt  ab.  Bitte  haben  Sie  Verständnis  dafür,  dass  wir  Sie  
nicht  erneut  über  Technologie-  oder  Software-Updates  informieren.

TC2034B

Hinterstreuer

-  1  -

 



Gefahren  schaffen.

2.  Tragen  Sie  eine  ANSI-zugelassene  Schutzbrille  und  robuste  Arbeitshandschuhe

WARNUNG:

Lesen  Sie  dieses  Material,  bevor  Sie  dieses  Produkt  verwenden.  Die  Nichtbeachtung  kann

zu  schweren  Verletzungen  

Unterstützung  des  Hinterstreuers.

8.  Weitere  Informationen  zu  den  im  Folgenden  aufgeführten  Teilen  finden  

Seiten  finden  Sie  im  Montagediagramm  dieses  Handbuchs.  Auspacken

und  trennen  Sie  alle  Teile  in  einem  sauberen  Arbeitsbereich.

Sie

führen.

während  der  Montage.

3.  Halten  Sie  den  Versammlungsbereich  sauber  und  gut  beleuchtet.

4.  Halten  Sie  während  der  Montage  unbeteiligte  Personen  vom  Bereich  fern.

5.  Montieren  Sie  nicht,  wenn  Sie  müde  sind  oder  unter  dem  Einfluss  von  Alkohol,  Drogen  oder

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen  bei  der  Montage

1.  Die  Montage  muss  gemäß  dieser  Anleitung  erfolgen.  Eine  unsachgemäße  Montage  

nur  Produkte.

7.  Auf  einer  flachen,  ebenen,  harten  und  glatten  Oberfläche  montieren,  die  

Artikel.

3.  Überschreiten  Sie  nicht  die  angegebene  Gewichtskapazität.

4.  Nur  bestimmungsgemäß  verwenden.

5.  Vor  jedem  Gebrauch  prüfen;  nicht  verwenden,  wenn  Teile  lose  oder  beschädigt  

BEWAHREN  SIE  DIESES  HANDBUCH  AUF

sind.

sicher

kann

oder  Medikamente.

6.  Die  Produkteigenschaften  gelten  für  ordnungsgemäß  und  vollständig  montierte

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen  treffen

1.  Setzen  oder  stellen  Sie  sich  nicht  auf  diesen  Gegenstand.

2.  Dieses  Produkt  ist  kein  Spielzeug.  Erlauben  Sie  Kindern  nicht,  mit  diesem  Produkt  zu  spielen  oder  in  dessen  Nähe  zu

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

-  2  -

 



Getriebe  Stützrahmen  x1 x1

Halterung  

Achse  x1

x1Trichter  

Vierkantrohr  Rad  x2x1

x1

Gangpositionseinsteller  x1

-  3  -

E

G

F

H

C D

BA

TEILELISTE

 



-  4  -

ICH

M

J

F

ich

L

G H

K

B

D

e

A

J

C

Transparente  Abdeckung  

Schraube  M6*40  x4

x1

Große  Unterlegscheibe  x5

Griff  

Schraube  M3*30  x1

x1

Siebgewebe  

Ärmel  x2

x1

Schraube  M6*40  

Positionierungsteil  x2

x6

Blockierplatte  

Rotierender  Kopf  x1

x1

Gangpositionseinsteller-

Schraube  M6*50  x1

Verbindung

Stange  

Schraube  M6*16  x2

x1

Stift  ×2

 



-  5  -

 



J  x1Ein  B  

j  x4

x1x1

1.Ordnen  Sie  den  Trichter  (A),  die  Halterung

(B)  und  Sperrplatte  (J)  als

wie  im  Diagramm  dargestellt.

2.Verwenden  Sie  M6×40  Schrauben  (j  x4)

verbinden  Sie  sie  miteinander  durch  die

entsprechenden  Befestigungslöchern  an

Trichter,  Halterung  und  Blockierung

Platte  und  ziehen  Sie  dann  die  Schrauben  fest.

MONTAGESTRITT

-  6  -

 



ein  x2E  

1.  Besorgen  Sie  sich  den  Stützrahmen  (E)  und  suchen  Sie  die  passende  Einbauposition  für

Halterung  (B).

2.  Verwenden  Sie  Schrauben  (a  x2)  M6×40.  Führen  Sie  diese  durch  die  entsprechenden  Löcher  am

Tragrahmen  und  die  bereits  montierten  Komponenten  und  ziehen  Sie  dann  die

Schrauben.

x1

-  7  -

 



B

g  F  G  

2

B

G

x1x1x2

h  

Bohren  Sie  Löcher  in  die  Achse  

1.  Bestimmen  Sie  die  Ausrichtung  der  Achse  (G)  anhand  der  markierten  Lochpositionen  im  obigen  

Bild.  Führen  Sie  die  Achse  (G)  anschließend  in  Pfeilrichtung  durch  die  Halterung  (B).  Montieren  Sie  

anschließend  das  Positionierungsteil  (g)  und  das  Getriebe  (F)  und  montieren  Sie  anschließend  

ein  weiteres  Positionierungsteil  (g)  und  die  Halterung  (B)  an  der  Achse.

2.  Befestigen  Sie  die  Achse  (G)  und  das  Getriebe  (F)  mit  einer  M3×30-Schraube  (h),  wie  in  der  

Detailzeichnung  gezeigt.

(G).

x1

-  8  -

 



1

e  

2

3

4

x1

c  D  B  

d  x5

x1x2 x2

1.  Setzen  Sie  die  große  Unterlegscheibe  (d),  die  Hülse  (c),  die  große  Unterlegscheibe  (d),  das  Rad  (D)  und  die  große

Unterlegscheibe  (d)  auf  der  linken  Seite  nacheinander  auf  die  Achse  (G)  stecken.  Anschließend  den  Stift  (e)

in  das  kleine  Loch  am  äußersten  Ende  der  Achse  (G)  und  biegen  Sie  es  zur  Fixierung.

2.  Setzen  Sie  die  große  Unterlegscheibe  (d),  die  Hülse  (c),  die  große  Unterlegscheibe  (d)  und  das  Rad  (D)  auf  die

der  Reihe  nach  mit  der  rechten  Seite  auf  die  Achse  (G)  aufstecken.

3.  Führen  Sie  die  Schraube  (b)  durch  das  Rad  (D)  und  die  Achse  (G)  und  arretieren  Sie  sie  für

Fixierung.

4.  Ziehen  Sie  die  Schraube  am  Positionierungsteil  (g  x2)  fest.  Beachten  Sie,  dass  die  Funktion  des

Das  Positionierungsteil  (g  x2)  soll  verhindern,  dass  sich  die  Beine  der  Halterung  (B)  nach  innen  bewegen.

-  9  -

 



f  x1e  x1

Setzen  Sie  zunächst  den  Drehkopf  (f)  in  die  Welle  in  der  Mitte  des  Trichters  (A)  ein  und  befestigen  

Sie  ihn  dann  mit  einem  Stift  (e).

-  10  -

 



C  ein  x2x1

1.  Stecken  Sie  das  Vierkantrohr  (C)  in  die  Halterung  (B).

2.Verwenden  Sie  M6×40  Schrauben  (a  x2),  um  sie  durch  die  entsprechende  Halterung  zu  verbinden

Löcher  und  ziehen  Sie  dann  die  Schrauben  fest.

Achten  Sie  auf  die  Einsteckrichtung  des  Vierkantrohres  (C).

-  11  -

 



3

Ich  

3

2

1

ax2

x1
H  M  

ich  x2

x1 x1

1.  Setzen  Sie  den  Griff  (M)  in  das  Vierkantrohr  (C)  ein  und  installieren  Sie  die  Getriebeposition

Versteller  (H)  seitlich.  Mit  2  Schrauben  M6×40  (a)  befestigen.

2.  Montieren  Sie  den  unteren  Teil  des  Gangpositionseinstellers  (H)  auf  dem  Vierkantrohr  (C)  und  

befestigen  Sie  ihn  mit  M6×16-Schrauben  (i  x2).

3.  Verbinden  Sie  den  oberen  Teil  der  Verbindungsstange  (I)  des  Gangpositionsverstellers  mit  dem

Getriebepositionsversteller  (H)  und  der  untere  Teil  am  Trichter  (A).

4.  Stellen  Sie  den  Griff  des  Gangpositionsverstellers  (H)  zur  Prüfung  ein  und  prüfen  Sie

ob  sich  der  Materialleckanschluss  mit  der  Einstellung  des  öffnet  und  schließt

Einsteller.

-  12  -

 



L  K  x1 x1

Montieren  Sie  das  Siebgewebe  (K)  und  die  transparente  Abdeckung  (L)  an  den  

entsprechenden  Stellen  am  Streuer.  Das  Siebgewebe  dient  zum  Filtern  der  Materialien.  Sollten  

Materialien  vorhanden  sein,  die  größer  als  die  Maschenweite  des  Siebes  sind,  entfernen  Sie  

diese  bitte.  Die  Größe  der  Materialaustrittsöffnung  ist  begrenzt,  und  es  dürfen  nur  Materialien  

gestreut  werden,  die  kleiner  als  diese  Öffnung  sind.

-  13  -

 



-  14  -

Schließen Offen

HINWEIS:  Achten  Sie  auf  eine  gleichmäßige  Verteilung  des  Streugutes.

Streugut  muss  trocken  sein.

VERWENDUNG  DES  

ZUM  ÖFFNEN:  Drücken  Sie  den  Bedienhebel  nach  vorne,  bis  er  am  Knopf  anschlägt.

ZUM  SCHLIESSEN:  Ziehen  Sie  den  Steuerhebel  vollständig  nach  hinten  in  Richtung  des  Bedieners.

Befolgen  Sie  die  Anweisungen  des  Streugeräteherstellers.

1.  Vor  dem  Einfüllen  des  Streumittels  den  Dosierhebel  in  die

AUS-Stellung  (Ausgabeklappe  geschlossen).

2.  Füllen  Sie  den  Streuwagenbehälter.

3.  Um  die  Streumenge  einzustellen,  stellen  Sie  den  Dosierhebel  auf  die  gewünschte

Position.

4.  Um  das  Material  zu  verteilen  oder  zu  verstreuen,  fahren  Sie  den  Streuwagen  mit  einer

gleichmäßige  Geschwindigkeit  (je  höher  die  Geschwindigkeit,  desto  größer  die  Streudistanz).

5.  Schließen  Sie  die  Dosierklappe,  sobald  Sie  den  Streuwagen  anhalten

(Dosierhebel  in  Position  OFF).

Material.

STREUWAGENS

 



VERWENDUNG  IHRES  

-  15  -

STREUERS

1.  Bestimmen  Sie  die  ungefähre  Quadratmeterzahl  der  abzudeckenden  Fläche  und  schätzen  Sie

benötigte  Materialmenge.

2.  Stellen  Sie  vor  dem  Befüllen  des  Trichters  sicher,  dass  sich  der  Durchflusskontrollarm  in  der  Aus-Position  befindet

und  die  Verschlussplatte  ist  geschlossen.

3.  Zerkleinern  Sie  beim  Befüllen  des  Trichters  alle  Düngeklumpen.

4.  Stellen  Sie  den  einstellbaren  Anschlag  ein,  während  sich  der  Durchflussregler  noch  in  der  Aus-Position  befindet.  Siehe

die  Anwendungstabelle  auf  dieser  Seite  und  die  Anweisungen  auf  dem  Düngersack,  um

Wählen  Sie  die  richtige  Durchflusseinstellung.

5.  Die  Anwendungstabelle  ist  für  leichte  bis  schwere  Anwendungen  an  einem  Fahrzeug  berechnet

Geschwindigkeit  von  3  Meilen  pro  Stunde  oder  100  Fuß  in  23  Sekunden.  Eine  Geschwindigkeitsänderung  erfordert  eine

Anpassung  der  Durchflussrate,  um  die  gleiche  Abdeckung  zu  erhalten.  Je  schneller  Sie  fahren,

desto  größer  ist  die  Sendebreite.

6.  Stellen  Sie  sicher,  dass  der  Antriebsstift  in  der  Achse  installiert  ist,  bevor  Sie  den  Streuer  starten.

7.  Setzen  Sie  den  Streuer  immer  in  Bewegung,  bevor  Sie  die  Verschlussplatte  öffnen.

8.  Schließen  Sie  immer  die  Verschlussplatte,  bevor  Sie  den  Streuer  drehen  oder  stoppen.

9.  Wenn  Dünger  versehentlich  zu  stark  auf  einer  kleinen  Fläche  verteilt  wird,  tränken  Sie  die  Fläche

gründlich  mit  einem  Gartenschlauch  oder  Sprinkler,  um  ein  Verbrennen  des  Rasens  zu  verhindern.

10.  Um  eine  gleichmäßige  Abdeckung  zu  gewährleisten,  führen  Sie  jeden  Durchgang  so  durch,  dass  das  Streumuster

überlappt  leicht  das  Muster  aus  dem  vorherigen  Durchgang,  wie  in  der  Abbildung  unten  gezeigt.  Die

Ungefähre  Streubreiten  für  verschiedene  Materialien  finden  Sie  in  der  Anwendung

Diagramm  auf  dieser  Seite.

11.  Achten  Sie  beim  Ausbringen  von  Unkrautbekämpfungsdüngern  darauf,  dass  das  Streumuster

trifft  keine  immergrünen  Bäume,  Blumen  oder  Sträucher.

 

javascript:;


-  16  -

PRODUKTSTREUEREINSTELLUNGEN

VORSICHT

Dies  sind  ungefähre  Einstellungen  und  dienen  nur  als  Richtlinie.

Material,  Gehgeschwindigkeit,  Gelände,  Witterungsbedingungen,  Alter  und  Zustand  des  Streuers  

usw.  können  die  Einstellung  beeinflussen.  Beginnen  Sie  im  Zweifelsfall  mit  einer  niedrigeren  

Einstellung  und  erhöhen  Sie  diese  gegebenenfalls.  Kalibrieren  Sie  Ihren  Streuer  vor  Gebrauch  

immer.

 

javascript:;


-  17  -

 



PRODUKTPARAMETER

0–3  m

Lagerung

TC2034B

100  Pfund  (45,2  kg)

Wichtig

Wartung

Modell

Sicheres  Ladegewicht
Farbe

Streubreite

WARTUNG  UND  

-  Reinigen  Sie  den  Trichter  nach  jedem  Gebrauch  vom  Material.

-  Nach  jedem  Gebrauch  den  Streuer  innen  und  außen  abspülen/trocknen.

-  Vor  dem  Betrieb  sicherstellen,  dass  die  Reifen  die  empfohlene  Reifengröße  haben

DRUCK  25  PSI.

-  Überprüfen  Sie  regelmäßig  alle  Befestigungselemente  auf  festen  Sitz.

-  Teile  jährlich  reinigen  und  leicht  einfetten.

-  Verwenden  Sie  eine  glänzende  Emaille-Sprühfarbe,  um  zerkratztes  oder  abgenutztes  lackiertes  Metall  auszubessern

Oberflächen.

-  Überschreiten  Sie  niemals  die  zulässige  Tragfähigkeit,  da  dies  zu  Schäden  am  Streuer  

Die  in  dieser  Bedienungsanleitung  aufgeführten  Warnungen,  Vorsichtshinweise  und  Anweisungen  können  nicht

alle  möglichen  Bedingungen  oder  Situationen  abdecken,  die  auftreten  können.  Es  muss  verstanden  werden  von

Der  Betreiber  weist  darauf  hin,  dass  gesunder  Menschenverstand  und  Vorsicht  Faktoren  sind,  die  nicht  in  die

dieses  Produktes  und  muss  vom  Betreiber  bereitgestellt  

-  Lassen  Sie  niemals  Material  über  längere  Zeit  im  Trichter  verbleiben.

-  Stellen  Sie  vor  der  Lagerung  sicher,  dass  der  Streuer  sauber  und  trocken  ist,  um  jahrelangen

Service.

-  Bei  schlechtem  Wetter  und  in  den  Wintermonaten  im  Haus  oder  an  einem  geschützten  Ort  

Schwarz

lagern.

werden.

führt.

LAGERUNG

-  18  -

 

javascript:;
javascript:;


-  19  -

MONTAGEPRÄMIEN

(I)  Fehlende  oder  beschädigte  Teile  

Problembeschreibung:  Nach  dem  Öffnen  der  Teileverpackung  stellt  man  fest,  dass  die  Menge  

einiger  Teile  nicht  ausreicht  oder  offensichtliche  Schäden  

Lösung:  Überprüfen  Sie  die  Teileliste  sorgfältig,  um  fehlende  oder  beschädigte  Teile  zu  ermitteln.  

Kontaktieren  Sie  den  VEVOR-Kundendienst,  geben  Sie  das  Produktmodell  TC2029A  und  die  

entsprechenden  Teileinformationen  an  und  beantragen  Sie  den  Austausch  oder  die  

Neuzustellung  der  Teile.  Versuchen  Sie  während  der  Wartezeit  auf  die  neuen  Teile  nicht,  unvollständige  

oder  beschädigte  Teile  zu  montieren,  um  die  Leistung  und  Sicherheit  des  Produkts  nicht  zu  

(II)  Schwierigkeiten  bei  der  

Montage  Problembeschreibung:  Beim  Befolgen  der  Montageschritte  in  der  Bedienungsanleitung  

kommt  es  zu  Situationen  wie  beispielsweise  einer  schwierigen  Ausrichtung  der  Teile  oder  der  

Unfähigkeit,  Schrauben  reibungslos  einzuschrauben.

beeinträchtigen.

vorliegen.

Lösung:  Überprüfen  Sie  erneut  die  korrekte  Einbaurichtung  der  Teile.  Beachten  Sie  die  

Abbildungen  in  der  Bedienungsanleitung  und  stellen  Sie  sicher,  dass  jedes  Teil  in  der  richtigen  

Position  eingebaut  ist.  Falls  sich  die  Schrauben  schwer  eindrehen  lassen,  prüfen  Sie,  ob  Fremdkörper  

das  Gewinde  blockieren.  Reinigen  Sie  das  Gewinde  mit  einer  Bürste.  Sollten  die  Gewinde  beschädigt  

sein,  wenden  Sie  sich  umgehend  an  den  Kundendienst,  um  die  entsprechenden  Teile  austauschen  

zu  lassen.  Sollte  die  Ausrichtung  aufgrund  von  Größenabweichungen  schwierig  sein,  wenden  Sie  

sich  nicht  mit  Gewalt  an  den  Kundendienst,  um  weitere  Anleitungen  oder  den  Austausch  von  Teilen  

zu  erhalten.  Wir  erstellen  gerne  Installationsvideos.  Wenden  Sie  sich  bei  Bedarf  bitte  an  den  

VEVOR-Kundendienst.

ihnen.

 

javascript:;


-  20  -

NUTZUNGSPROBLEME

(I)  Ungleichmäßiges  Streuen  

Problembeschreibung:  Beim  Einsatz  des  Streuers  wird  das  Material  ungleichmäßig  auf  dem  

Boden  verteilt,  wobei  es  in  manchen  Bereichen  mehr  und  in  manchen  Bereichen  weniger  Material  

Lösung:  Prüfen  Sie,  ob  sich  im  Trichter  Materialanbackungen  bilden.  Falls  ja,  müssen  diese  vor  Gebrauch  

aufgebrochen  werden.  Stellen  Sie  sicher,  dass  die  Laufgeschwindigkeit  des  Streuers  gleichmäßig  

ist.  Achten  Sie  auf  eine  gleichmäßige  Geschwindigkeit,  da  Geschwindigkeitsänderungen  die  

Streuwirkung  beeinträchtigen  können.  Prüfen  Sie,  ob  die  Einstellung  des  Durchflussreglers  des  Streuers  

korrekt  ist.  Beachten  Sie  je  nach  Materialart  und  Einsatzzweck  die  empfohlenen  Werte  in  den  

Streueinstellungen  des  Produkts  und  passen  Sie  die  Position  des  Durchflussreglers  entsprechend  

an.

(II)  Streubreite  entspricht  nicht  den  Erwartungen  

Problembeschreibung:  Die  tatsächliche  Streubreite  entspricht  nicht  dem  in  der  Bedienungsanleitung  

angegebenen  Bereich  und  ist  entweder  zu  breit  oder  zu  schmal.

Querlenker.

gibt.

Lösung:  Überprüfen  Sie  die  Fahrgeschwindigkeit  des  Streuers.  Je  höher  die  Geschwindigkeit,  desto  

größer  die  Streubreite.  Passen  Sie  die  Fahrgeschwindigkeit  bei  Bedarf  an  einen  geeigneten  Bereich  an.

Überprüfen  Sie,  ob  die  Einstellung  des  Durchflussreglers  korrekt  ist.  Eine  ungeeignete  Durchflusseinstellung  

kann  die  Streubreite  indirekt  beeinflussen.  Passen  Sie  die  Einstellung  entsprechend  der  korrekten  

Methode  an.  Lose  oder  beschädigte  Streuerkomponenten  können  die  Streubreite  beeinträchtigen.  

Überprüfen  Sie  sorgfältig  alle  Streuerkomponenten.

Ziehen  Sie  lose  Teile  rechtzeitig  fest  und  wenden  Sie  sich  an  den  Kundendienst,  um  beschädigte  Teile  

austauschen  zu  lassen.

 

javascript:;


Hersteller:  Shanghaimuxinmuyeyouxiangongsi  Adresse:  

Shuangchenglu  803nong11hao1602A-1609shi,  baoshanqu,  Shanghai  200000  

Importiert  nach  AUS:  SIHAO  PTY  LTD.  1  ROKEVA  STREETEASTWOOD  NSW  2122  

Australien

Importiert  in  die  USA:  Sanven  Technology  Ltd.  Suite  250,  9166  Anaheim  Place,  

Rancho  Cucamonga,  CA  91730

CN.

Thames,  Surrey,  TW18  4AX

E-CrossStu  

Mainzer  Landstr.69,  

60329  Frankfurt  am  Main.

GmbH

(III)  Der  Spreizer  klemmt  oder  lässt  sich  nicht  schieben.  

Problembeschreibung:  Während  des  Gebrauchs  klemmt  der  Spreizer,  lässt  sich  nur  

schwer  schieben  oder  lässt  sich  nicht  normal  

Lösung:  Prüfen  Sie,  ob  der  Reifendruck  den  empfohlenen  Wert  von  25  PSI  erreicht.  

Unzureichender  Luftdruck  erhöht  den  Schubwiderstand.  Pumpen  Sie  den  Reifen  

rechtzeitig  auf  den  Standarddruck  auf.  Prüfen  Sie,  ob  sich  Fremdkörper  um  die  Räder  

gewickelt  haben.  Falls  ja,  entfernen  Sie  diese.  Prüfen  Sie,  ob  sich  im  Streuer  

Material  angesammelt  hat,  das  die  Komponenten  blockiert.  Entfernen  Sie  angesammeltes  

Material  im  Trichter  und  anderen  Komponenten.  Besteht  das  Problem  weiterhin,  liegt  

möglicherweise  ein  mechanischer  Komponentenfehler  vor,  z.  B.  ein  beschädigtes  

Lager.  Wenden  Sie  sich  zur  Wartung  an  einen  professionellen  Wartungstechniker  

oder  den  VEVOR-

YH  CONSULTING  LIMITED.  C/O  YH  Consulting  Limited,  
Britische  Republik Büro  147,  Centurion  House,  London  Road,  Staines-

EG-Vertreter

upon-

Kundendienst.

schieben.

-  21  -

 



 



 


